VILLAGE OF FOX POINT
BUILDING BOARD MINUTES
April 4, 2014

Dave & Lois Ribbens, 7200 N. Beach Drive, proposed window alterations and

interior/exterior remodel. Proposed changes to the east elevation of the

home. These changes include window and door alterations and other

changes as described in the application. Contractor: Dwelling Renovations.

It was the consensus of the Building Board to approve this application subject to the

following conditions:

1. The applicant providing the Village with additional documentation showing that the
proposed guardrail will be constructed in compliance with Village code.

2. The applicant providing the Village with additional doc mentatlon showing that the
header above the stairway opening is properly sizeds ou:

of system aboye front
on the appllca fon.

patio and other interior/extericf Slterations as Tic

(Tabled from the September 6, %2013 Building Board
th ensensus of the Building

[ %shows that the deck system is being
=LA @%&atlon includes engineering that shows _
tsiare su -ilen n shgar to support the weight of the deck -

J ng analyw%;does not show what effect a wind load

eneer or the deck attachments. As such, the Board is

itheir calculations to include a wind load analysis.
The wmd Iead analysis mjtist showithat the deck attachments and the masonry
veneer will'npt.be comprapnised in any way as result of a wind load being applied to

the deck system,

Adjourn

On motion of Christine Symchych, seconded by Tom Van Dalen, and
unanimously carried the Building Board adjourned at 8:30 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Scott Miller
Building Inspector
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Village of Fox Point
7200 North Santa Monica Blvd.
Fox Point, Wisconsin 53217

Attention: Mr. Michael K. Lynett, P.E.
Village Engineer

Subject: Keystone Retaining Wall Design
Ericson Residence
1060 East Thorn Lane
Fox Point, Wisconsin
Project No. 1G-0305006

Dear Mr. Lynett:

The October 7, 2003 meeting at this.residence that you requested was attended by yourself,
the Village Building Inspector, representatives of David J. Frank Design Group, and Jeff Miller, P.E.
of Giles. At the meeting, you requested additional information from Giles regarding the
specifications, wall height, and water runoff. This information was presented orally at the meeting,
and 1s presented in this letter.

A design document for the retaining wall was prepared by Giles and principally authored by
Jeff Miller P.E. of Giles, Keystone Retaining Wall Design, Ericson Residence, Project No. 1G-
0305006, dated J uly 11, 2003. You displayed your copy at the meeting. The document contains the
design mformaticn in Sections 1.0 through Section 3.0, construction specifications specific to this
project in Section 4.0, design plans in Appendix A, and an excerpt of Keystone Retaining Wall
Systems Inc. specifications in Appendix B, along with other items. The Keystone specifications are
intended as the project specifications, with the specifications specific to the site in Section 4.0,
authored by Jeff Miller, as a modification to the Keystone specifications, as stated on page 5 of the
document.

The retaining wall height is greater than the Village 6 foot height maximum. This is due to
the topography of the site and end-product configuration of the retaining wall desired by Mr. Ericson.
A tier configuration was studied by Giles as an alternate, but results in greater height tiers also due
to the site topography.

N8 W22350 Johnson Drive ¢ Suite A1 » Waukesha, W! 53186
262 / 544-0118  Fax 262 / 549-5868 * E-Mail milwauke @gilesengr.com
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‘The surface water runoff of the completed retaining wall intended by the Giles design is

unchanged from the currently existing runoff pattern. Water runoff problems apparently are not
present with the existing conditions.

It has been a pleasure to provide this information. If questions remair, or if further assistance
is desired, please contact the undersigned at any time.
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David J. Frank Landscape
Contracting, Inc.

October 9, 2003

Mr. Scott Miller

Village of Fox Point

7200 N. Santa Monica Blvd.

Fox Point, W1 53217

RE: Retaining wall @ 1060 E. Thorn Lane
Dear Mr. Miller;

Enclosed is the permit application and erosion control plan for the above referenced project.

Please let me know if you need any additional information.

Sincerely,

Jeff Hershberger, ASLA
€nior Landscape Architect

JH/wla

N120 W21350 Freistadt Road
P.O. Box 70

Germantown, Wi 53022

Tel: (262) 255-4888

Fax: (262) 628-4729

mail @ davidjfrank.com



VILLAGE OF FOX POINT

MILWAUKEE COUNTY
VILLAGE HALL

WISCONSIN 7200 N. SANTA MONICA BLVD.
FOX POINT 53217-3505
414-351-8900
FAX 414-351-8900

To: Scott Miller, Building Inspector
From: Mike Lynett, P. E., Village Engineer/Director,qf Public Works
..................... RIS NN e {
Date: October 14,2003 ... ... . ... ... . ..
Subject: : Certification—Proposed Construction of Retaining Wall-1060
E. Thorn Lane

Per Chapter 17.4, RETAINING WALLS, I hereby certify that, per
the attached documents, the footings and method of construction
and materials for Subject retaining wall are adequate, from an

, engineering standpoint, to serve the purpose for which the
‘ : I I l O retaining wall is being built. There is no change in the flow of
surface and percolating water from existing. In my view, the

provisions of the Village Code have been met and you may
proceed to take the steps which you normally take leading to
issuance of a Building Permit.

Keep in mind that neither the design professional nor I have any
control over how the construction contractor actually builds the
retaining wall.

Attachments
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TELEPHONE:(414) 257-1800

FU(;HS’ ‘ FACSIMILE: (414) 257-1510
* - . FOB@FDBLAW.COM
DESTEFANIS '
. 620 NORTH MAYFAIR Roabp
& Boyle, S. C. MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53226-4253
ATTORNEYS AT LAW JOHN F. Fucus
Counrr Commissionen
JOHN L. DESTEFANIS
REBECCA D, BoOYLE
JOHN R. PAUNAN
CATHERINE A. GOODMAN
TO: Village Board

FROM: John F. Fuchs, Village Attorney
DATE: October 8, 2003

SUBJECT: 1060 East Thorn Lane — Building Permit Application

Scott Miller has received an application to repair supports for the home existing at the above
address. This is a very choice property, a portion of which rests on supports over the existing
bluff or ravine. Though it has not yet been received, Scott has asked the architect to verify in
writing that repair of the supports is necessary to preserve the structural integrity of the
home.

+ As of yet we have not adopted an amendment to our bluff ordinance, Chapter 17. You may
recall, when the ordinance itself was first discussed with the Board, I pointed out that a literal
reading of the code could prohibit construction on or over the face of the bluff even if it were
strictly for repair purposes. The Board was very specific that such a reading was never
intended, and that Chapter 17 was not intended to preclude non-expansive necessary repairs
to existing structures. Relying on the Board’s directive, which is obviously logical on its
face, I have advised Scott that a building permit for construction over the bluff, only as
necessary to effectuate repair of the already existing structure, should issue.

END OF MEMO

JFF/rls
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To: "Mike Lynett" <mlynett@vil.fox-point.wi.us>
Cc: <smiller@yvil.fox-point.wi.us>
Subject: RE: Request to Construct Retaining Wall at the Bluff's Edge

Mike,

You are correct that you are proceeding under the current Chapter 17 on this
issue.

John Fuchs
Village Attorney

----- Original Message-----

From: Mike Lynett {mailto:mlynett@uvil.fox-point.wi.us]

Sent: Wednesday, October 01, 2003 3:08 PM

To: fuchs@fdblaw.com

Cc: smiller@vil.fox-point.wi.us

Subject: Request to Construct Retaining Wall at the Bluff's Edge

John:

One other item. | am in receipt of a request to reconstruct a retaining
wall at the edge of the bluff. I'm not 100% certain, but | believe that
this retaining wall needs to be replaced in order to protect the structural
integrity of the home.

In anticipation to the elected officials "getting wind", I'm communicating
to clarify that | assume that Scott are allowed to proceed under the
provisions of the current Chapter 17. [f not, let me know. We will next

meet with the architect at the site, likely next week, and will wait to
hear from you, prior to granting any approvals.

Thanks for the help.
MKL

P. S. Here's the chuckle--this request was prepared by a landscape
architect employed by David J. Frank Landscaping.

Printed for Miké Lynett <mlynett@vil.fox-point.wi.us> 10/2/03



September 29, 2003 David J. Frank Landscape
Contracting, Inc.

Mr. Mike Lynett

Village of Fox Point

7200 N. Santa Monica Blvd.
Fox Point, WI 53217

RE: 1060 East Thorn Lane

Dear Mr. Lynett:

Per our discussion last week, enclosed is the engineered wall design for the above referenced project.
This wall will replace an existing timber wall, which has substantially deteriorated.

Please let me know if you need any additional information or if you would like to schedule a site
meeting.

Sincerely,

% e
Jeft Hershberger, ASLA
Senior Landscape Architect

JH/wla

N120 W21350 Freistadt Road
P.O. Box 70

Germantown, WI 53022

Tel: (262) 255-4888

Fax: (262) 628-4729

mail @ davidjfrank.com
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CHAPTER 17

REGULATION OF CONSTRUCTION ON OR OVER,
AND CONTROL OF CUTTING ON, BANKS OF
RAVINES AND LAKE BLUFF

17.1 PURPOSE. Because of the danger of erosion or
increasing the erosion of the banks of ravines and the Lake
Michigan bluff, and the possibility of disturbing the
natural run-off of surface and percolating water which in
either case could lead to the partial or complete collapse
of buildings; to promote the public health, safety and
welfare, to insure the proper access for fire, emergency
and police vehicles; to preserve the natural beauty of the
ravines and bluffs, and to protect the natural environment,
the regulations hereinafter set forth are hereby established.

17.2 DEFINITIONS

(a) The definition of "building" and "structure" as
presently set forth in 14.02 of the Fox Point Village Code
shall include retaining walls and driveways.

(b) "Owner" as used in this Chapter means the owner
of the property as appears in the records of the Village;
in the case of joint owners or tenants in common, any one or
more of such owners. The vendee under a land contract may be
considered an owner.

17.3 BASIC RESTRICTION. Except as hereinafter provided,
no building or structure shall be erected on or over the slope
of the lake bluff or on or over the slope of a ravine bank or
at the foot of the lake bluff or ravine in the Village of
Fox PHint.

17.4 RETAINING WALLS. Retaining walls built solely and
expressly for the purpose of preventing and retarding erosion
and slippage of the lake bluff or the bank of a ravine may
be built. It is suggested that retaining walls of over six
feet in height be avoided because they would pose a safety
hazard and constitute, unless screened from view, an aesthe-
tically unappealing surface. Terracing is suggested as pre-
ferable, if feasible, to a retaining wall of over 6'. Before
any retaining wall is built, a building permit shall be ob-
tained and plans for retaining walls shall be submitted to the
Village Engineer. If, in his opinion, the footings and method
of construction and materials are adequate from an engineering
standpoint to serve the purpose for which such retaining wall
is being built and adequate provision is made for the flow of
suriace and percolating water, he shall so certify to the
Building Inspector. No building permit shall be issued by the
Building Inspector without such certificate.

17.5 DRIVEWAYS. Before a driveway is built, a building
permit shall be obtained. The grade of a driveway shall not
exceed 12 degrees, and it is suggested that a driveway be one
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KEYSTONE RETAINING WALL DESIGN
ERICSON RESIDENCE
1060 EAST THORN LANE
FOX POINT, WISCONSIN
PROJECT NO. 1G-0305006

1.0 INFORMATION USED IN DEVELOPING DESIGN PARAMETERS, DESIGN
ASSUMPTIONS AND RETAINING WALL DESIGN

A. Architectural sketch prepared by Gardens by Garland, Inc., revised dated October 15,
2002,
Design parameters for the planned retaining wall location, exposed face heights, and
planned top of wall elevation, hereafter referred to as the “Site Plan.”

B. Site Observations by Mr. Jeff Miller, P.E. on November 18, 2002. |
Design parameters for the existing ground grade slopes in front of the planned :
retaining wall location, the existing railroad tie retaining wall location and height, and
the existing residence column support locations, hereafter referred to as the “Site
Observations.”

. Structural Load Calculations by David M. Felton, P.E.. November 14, 2003.
Calculations of the structural load supported by the exterior columns of the residence,
and footing pad size, prepared upon Giles request of Mr. Jorgen Hansen, hereafter
referred to as the “Engineers Information.”

D. Test boring exploration and analysis, Giles Engineering Associates, Inc.
Design parameters and assumptions for existing subsoil and water level conditions at
the test boring locations drilled for the proposed retaining wall, hereafter referred to
as the "Subsurface Exploration." Copies of the test boring logs and other information
about the exploration are enclosed in Appendix D.

B Foundation Location Probe Exploration, Giles Engineering Associates. Inc.

Exploration performed with driven probes to locate the apparent foundation pads
beneath the exterior support columns for the residence, hereafter referred to as the
"Foundation Exploration."

E National Concrete Masonry Association (NCMA) Design Manual, 2nd Edition, 1997.
Design parameters for design methodology, factors-of-safety for internal and external

stability, and for overturning, sliding bearing capacity, and global stability, hereafter
referred to as "NCMA."

é é GILES ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC.




Keystone Retaining Wall
Ericson Residence

Fox Point, Wisconsin
Project No. 1G-0305006

Page 2

2.0

G. Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc. Specifications 4-15-1999.
Specifications for construction and construction testing, hereafter referred to as the
"Retaining Wall Specifications.”

H Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc. Computer Program Keywall 2001 Version
3:1.3.
Design parameters for the Keystone modular blocks and geogrid reinforcement, and
assistance for the internal and external stability design.

L Wisconsin DOT Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction, 1996
Edition.
Specifications for materials for geotextile, draintile, unit fill, reinforced wall fill,
backfill, and leveling pad, hereafter referred to as "WDOT Standard Specifications".

f Conversation with Mr. James Ericson, July 2, 2003.
Mr. Ericson’s preference in installing helical pier foundations to support the residence
exterior columns, especially during retaining wall excavation and construction,
hereafter referred to as the "Client’s Directions."

DESIGN PARAMETERS

The following design parameters and sources were used to develop the Typical Cross

Sections and Details and Elevation View, shown on Sheets 1 and 2 of 2.

A

The planned retaining wall location, exposed wall heights, and the planned top of the
retaining wall elevation in accordance with the Site Plan were used.

The existing ground grades and slopes below the planned retaining wall; and the
locations of the exterior support columns in accordance with the Site Observations
were used in the design. ;

The apparent top of foundation depths of 4 feet for the eastern exterior column
foundation and 10 inches for the western exterior column foundation according to the
results of the Foundation Exploration were used in the design .

é i GILES ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC.



Keystone Retaining Wall
Ericson Residence

Fox Point, Wisconsin
Project No. 1G-0305006

Page 3

The foundation pad size of 3 feet by 4 feet by 1 foot thick, and a load of 26,500+
pounds on each the exterior column foundations, in accordance with the Engineers
Information was used in the design.

The retaining wall minimum depth of embedment to the top of the leveling pad of 2.5
feet for the slopes in front of the retaining wall required by NCMA was used in the
design.

A compacted crushed aggregate leveling pad 3 feet wide and 0.5 feet deep was used
in accordance with NCMA.

Keystone standard modular concrete block with a 1.25:8 batter was used to develop
the retaining wall external stability design.

The Strata Systems Stratagrid 200 strength design parameters and Stratagrid
200/Keystone connection strength design parameters from Keystone Retaining Wall
Systems, Inc. were used to develop the internal stability design.

No load surcharge above (on top of) the retaining wall was used in the design.

The global stability of the wall was analyzed by us to have a factor-of-safety against
rotational failure greater than 1.3 using the subsurface conditions and strength
assumptions stated in Paragraph 3.0 A through D. The analysis was based on the
designs having a sufficient factor of safety for retaining wall internal and external
stability, according to NCMA.

3.0 DESIGN ASSUMPTIONS

The following design assumptions and sources were used to develop the Elevation View and
Typical Cross Sections and Details on Sheets 1 and 2 of 2. i

A

The embankment soils to be retained by the proposed retaining wall are assumed to
consist of the clayey existing fill and naturally occurring silty clay encountered at Test
Boring Nos. 1, 2, and 3 of the Subsurface Exploration. The soils are assumed to have
a minimum effective angle of internal friction of 28 degrees, effective cohesion of zero
psf, and a maximum bulk unit weight of 135 pounds per cubic foot.

é i GILES ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC.
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Fox Point, Wisconsin
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B.  The foundation soils beneath the proposed retaining wall are assumed to consist of
the naturally occurring silty clay encountered at the location of Test Boring Nos. 1,
2, and 3 of the Subsurface Exploration, and structural compacted backfill within
excavations to remove unsuitable bearing soils. The soils are assumed to have a
minimum effective angle of internal friction of 28 degrees, and an effective cohesion
of zero psf, and a minimum bulk unit weight of 135 pcf.

C: The soils for the reinforced wall fill zone of the retaining wall (and any newly-placed
backfill behind the reinforced wall fill zone) are assumed to consist of open-graded
crushed stone (WDOT Standard Specifications Section 501.3.6.4.5 Size No.1)
sometimes locally known as “clear, crushed, No. 1 stone.” The wall fill soils are
assumed to have a minimum effective angle of internal friction of 38 degrees, effective
cohesion of zero psf, and a minimum bulk density of 115 pcf.

D. The groundwater level is considered by Giles to be below the proposed retaining wall
leveling pad, at the test boring locations of the Subsurface Exploration. Therefore, the
retaining wall is assumed to be unaffected by water pressures from the water table.

E. The allowable maximum, net bearing capacity of the foundation soils is assumed by
Giles to be at least 4,000 psf for the natural soils encountered at the test boring
locations of the Subsurface Exploration. The foundation soils throughout the wall
locations are assumed to have an average unconfined compressive strength greater
than or equal to 2.0 tsf for the clayey soils. The foundation soils are assumed to be
evaluated by Giles during construction in accordance with the Retaining Wall
Specifications and Construction Specifications included herein.

E, The differential settlement of the retaining wall designed for a bearing capacity of
4,000 psf or less that may develop by compression of the foundation soils is assumed
by Giles to be less than a 1 vertical to a 100 horizontal ratio over the wall length,
based on the Subsurface Exploration information. This is assumed to be verified by
field testing during construction by Giles.

G. The locations of the grades, and slopes are assumed to be constructed in accordance
with the Site Plan.

é S GILES ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC.




Keystone Retaining Wall
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The eastern and western exterior column foundations of the residence are assumed
to be located at 5 feet and 1 foot 10 inches below the existing grade, respectively,
based on the foundation thickness from the Engineers Information and the Foundation
Exploration.

The eastern and western exterior column foundations of the residence are assumed
to be supported by newly installed helical piers installed either before or during
retaining wall construction and founded below the bottom of the proposed retaining
wall, and are therefore assumed to not subject loads on the proposed retaining wall.

Any railing system support posts are assumed to be placed no closer than 3 feet behind
the face of the retaining wall and embedded at least 3 feet below the surface behind
the retaining wall. The railing system is assumed to have been designed by others for
resistance against anticipated loadings on the railing system.

No existing or planned utility conduits beneath, behind, or in front of the retaining wall
were assumed for the design of the retaining wall, based on the Site Plan.

The methods of construction are assumed to be conducted by the contractor and
tested by Giles, in accordance with the Retaining Wall Specifications and modified by
the Construction Specifications in this document.

40  CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS

Construction methods and construction materials shall be in accordance with the Retaining
Wall Specifications, except as modified below:

A

B.

The modular block units shall be Keystone standard units with a 1.25 : 8 batter.

Leveling pad crushed aggregate shall be in accordance with the WDOT Standard
Specifications Section 304.2.6 gradation No. 2 Crushed Stone, sometimes locally
known as “3/4 inch T.B.” A copy of this specification is enclosed in Appendix C.

Aggregate for the unit fill zone and the reinforced wall fill zone of the retaining wall
shall be in accordance with the WDOT Standard Specifications, Section 501.3.6.4.5
crushed, Size No. 1, sometimes locally known as “clear, crushed No.1 stone.” A copy
of these specifications are enclosed in Appendix C.

é é GILES ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC.
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D. Backfill material behind the reinforced wall fill zone shall consist of compacted wall
fill material.

E. Draintile-Materials and Construction

1. Draintile materials and construction methods shall be in accordance with WDOT
Standard Specifications Section 612 and Subsection 612.2.5, perforated.

2. Draintile discharge laterals shall discharge from the lowest elevation possible to
daylight or a suitable storm sewer.

F. Geotextile above the unit fill zone shall be in accordance with WDOT Standard
Specifications Subsection 645.2.4, Schedule A, Non-woven.

5 Excavation:

1. Excavate the existing soils for the wall fill, and leveling pad zones, as shown
on the Typical Cross-Sections and Details Sheet 1 of 2 at the retaining wall
location shown on the Site Plan.

2. Remove excavated soils from the site. Do not dispose of the soils in the
ravine next to and below the proposed retaining wall.

. Temporarily terminate the soil excavation within a lateral distance of 20 feet
from the exterior support columns when the bottom of the excavation reaches
the level of the bottom of the column foundations to coordinate underpinning
installation with the helical pier contractor. Resume excavation after helical
pier installation is complete.

4. Slope and/or bench and observe stability of embankment excavation behind
the wall in accordance with OSHA procedures. If instability develops,
perform additional sloping, benching, or bracing, and dewatering where and
when necessary.

5, If water seepage is present or evidence of past water seepage is present within
excavations, contact Jeff Miller at Giles (262-544-0118) to observe and
analyze the conditions so that a design revision if necessary can be performed.

é i GILES ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC.
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H.

Foundation Soil Preparation

1.

Suitable foundation soil beneath the retaining wall (foundation soils zone
defined on the Typical Cross Section detail of Sheet 1 of 1) shall consist of
naturally occurring silty clay soils similar to the soils beneath the existing fill
encountered at the location of Test Boring Nos. 1, 2, and 3 of the Subsurface
Exploration. Suitable bearing soils shall have an allowable, net bearing
capacity of 4,000 psf or greater. Suitable bearing foundation soils should have
at least an average unconfined compressive strength value greater than or
equal to 2.0. The suitability of the foundation soils shall be determined by
Giles with in-situ tests extending to a depth of at least 4 feet below the bottom
of the excavation. Overexcavate unsuitable soils to same lateral dimension as
shown for the foundation soils on the Typical Cross Section Sheet 1 of 2.
Disturbed soils shall be removed from the foundation soils area. Protect
foundation soils from weather and construction traffic damage during and
after excavation. Damaged soils shall be removed. Drainage of water
seepage shall be provided.

Overexcavated areas shall be backfilled with compacted leveling pad material.
The overexcavation backfill material shall be placed and compacted in
accordance with paragraph 4.0 1.2 titled Leveling Pad Construction of this
document.

Leveling Pad Construction

.

Construct compacted crushed aggregate leveling pad at locations shown on
the Typical Cross-Sections on Sheet 1 of 2 for the wall face lines shown on
the Site Plan.

Compaction of leveling pad aggregate shall be performed with a vibrating
plate or vibrating roller compactor, within a -1% to +3% moisture content
range of the optimum water content and to a dry density of at least 95% of the

- maximum dry density obtained by the Standard Proctor Compaction Test

ASTM D-698. Compaction tests shall be performed by Giles.

é é GILES ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC.
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3. The leveling pad top surface shall be constructed level from front to back, and
along the wall direction with a tolerance of Y2+ inch in 6 feet, but with an
aggregate tolerance of 1+ inch along length of wall.

IE Draintile Construction

1 Install perforated draintile in the wall fill zone at locations shown on the
Typical Cross Section on Sheet 1 of 2.

2. Discharge the wall draintile at the lowest elevation possible to daylight with
rodent guards on the discharge ends.

K. MQdular Block Erection

1. Some adjustment in wall height and wall length at the end of the retaining wall
may be necessary to suit site conditions. Wall sections higher than shown
on Sheet 1 of 1 will require redesign by Giles prior to continuing their
construction. Contact Jeff Miller at Giles (262-544-0118) for redesign.

2. Check that the modular blocks placed are level from front to back and side to
side at least every other block course. Correct where necessary with single
strips of geogrid used as shims. The shims shall not consist of other materials,
and shall not consist of multiple layers.

3. Saw cut the modular blocks where they abut the existing Keystone retaining
wall. Place non-woven geotextile behind the modular block tails to retain the

unit fill and wall fill, and place caulk in the front of the joint abutting the
existing wall.

L. Unit Fill Construction

1. Unit fill shall be placed within and completely fill the hollow cores of the
modular blocks, and their voids laterally between the block unit.

2 Unit fill shall be placed within the modular block units in unison with the wall
fill placement and compaction.

é é GILES ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC.
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M.

Wall Fill Placement

I

Behind the Keystone units and unit fill, and extending to the excavated bank,
wall fill materials and backfill materials shall be placed and compacted in lifts
to provide level surface with top of each unit course, which is 8 inches in
thickness, and level from Keystone wall units to end of geogrid zone, and
level along length of wall. Compaction of the wall fill and backfill shall be
performed with a vibratory plate or roller compactor approved for use by
Giles. Compaction tests shall be performed by Giles.

a. Compaction of the open-graded aggregate (clear crushed No. 1 stone)
shall be performed with a sufficient number of passes with the
compactor such that with additional compactive effort, no additional
densification is obtained as determined visually by Giles.

At areas of retaining wall bends, overlapping geogrid shall be vertically
separated by a 3-inch minimum thickness of compacted wall fill.

At the end of each day's work, the wall fill and backfill shall be protected from
weather damage and shall be sloped such that water drainage is kept away
from the wall face and not ponded on the wall fill. Wall fill and/or backfill
damaged by weather or man-made effects as determined by Giles shall be
removed from wall fill and/or backfill and replaced with material satisfying
paragraph 4.0.M.1a above.

Geotextile Installation

1.

Place non-woven geotextile as a separator over the wall fill zone of the
retaining wall as shown on the Typical Cross Section on Sheet 1 of 2.
Maintain a separation distance of at least 3 inches between geotextile and
geogrid with wall fill material.

Materials for the low-permeability cap behind the top of the retaining wall and above
the wall fill zone shall consist of 4 to 8 inches in thickness of low permeability soil,
such as clayey topsoil as shown on Sheet 1 of 2, Typical Cross Section.

é i GILES ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC.
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B Construction Observation and Testing

1. Giles shall observe and test the retaining wall installation materials and
procedures. The items to be observed and tested should include, but are not
limited to: approval of the modular blocks; verification of the engineering
properties of wall fill, backfill, foundation soils; compaction of wall fill, unit
fill, and backfill; phreatic conditions; type of geogrid and geotextile utilized;
location and orientation of geogrid and geotextile; and location and
orientation of retaining wall components. '

END OF SPECIFICATIONS

1g0305006-report/03geo2/jsm
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Sheet 1 of 2 Typical Cross Sections and Details
Sheet 2 of 2 Elevation View
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KEYSTONE RETAINING WALLS, INC.

SPECIFICATION EXCERPT

MODULAR CONCRETE RETAINING WALL

PART 1: GENERAL

1.01. Description

A. Work shall consist of furnishing and construction of a KEYSTCONE Retaining Wall System
in accordance with these specifications and in reasonably close conformity with the lines,
grades, design, and dimensions shown on the plans

B. Work includes preparing foundation s'oil,.furnishing and installing leveling pad, unit’
drainage fill and backfill to the lines and grades shown on the construction drawings.-

C. Work includes furnishing and installing geogrid soil reinforcement of the type, size,
location, and lengths designated on the construction drawings. -

1.02 R_e'iated»Section_s

A. | Section 02100 - Site Preparation
B. . Section 02200 - Earthwork

1.03 Reference chuments

A. American Society for Testing and Maierials (ASTM)
1. ASTM C-1372 ‘Speciﬂcation for Segmental Retaining Wall Units
2. ASTM D-422 - Particle Size Analysis
3. ASTM D-698  Laboratory Compaction Characteristics of Soil -Standard Effort
4. ASTM D-4318 Liquid Limit, Plastic Limit and Plasticity Index of Soils
5. ASTM D-4595 Tensile Properties of Geotextiles - Wide Width Strip
6. ASTM D-5262 Unconfined Tension Creep Behavior of Geosynthehcs
7. ASTM D-3034 Polyvinyl Chloride Pipe (PVC)
8. ASTM D-1248 Corrug_ated Plastic Pipe
B. Geosynthetic Research Institute (GR!)
| 1. GRI-GG4 Determination of Long Tern Design Strength of-Geogrids
2. GRI-GG5 Determination of Geogrid (soil) Pullout
C. - National Concrete Masonry Association (NCMA)
1. NCMA SRWU-1 Test Method for Determining Connection Strength of SRW

2. NCMA SRWU-2 Test Method for Determining Shear Strength of SRW

1.06  Delivery, Storage and Handling

Slandard
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PART 2:

A.

Contractor shalf check all materials upon delivery to assure that the proper type grade,
color, and certification has been received.

Contractor shall protect all materials from damage due to job'site conditions and in
accordance with manufacturer's recommendations. Damaged materials shall not be
incorporated into the work: .

PRODUCTS

- 2.01 Definitions

Modular Unit - a concrete retaining wall element machlne made from portland cement,
water and aggregates. :

. Structural Geogrld a structural element formed by a regular network of integrally

connected tensile elements with apertures of sufficient size to.allow interlocking with
surrounding soil, rock, or earth and function primarily as reinforcement.

Unit Dralnage Fill - drainage aggregate which is placed within and rmmedlately behlnd the -
modular concrete units. :

Rernforced Backfill - compacted S0l Wthh is placed within the reinforced soil volume as

outllned on the plans

2.02 Modular Concrete Retaining Wall Units

A

Modular concrete units shall conform to the following architectural requirements:
face color - concrete gray - standard manufacturers" color may be specified by the Owner.

face finish - sculptured rock face in angular tri- planer configuration. Other face finishes will
not be allowed without written approval of Owner.

bond configuration - running with bonds nomlnally located at mldpomt vertically adjacent

units, in both straight and curved alrgnments

exposed surfaces of units shall be free of chips, cracks or other lmperfectlons when viewed
from a distance of 10 feet under diffused lighting.

Modular concrete materials shall conform to the requirements of ASTM C1372 - Standard
Specifications for Segmental Retaining Wall Units.

Modular concrete units shall conform to the following structural and geometric
requirements measured in accordance with appropriate references:

compressive strength = 3000 psi minimum;
Standard
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absorption = 8 % maximum (6% in northern states) for standard weight aggregatés;

dimensional tolerances = + 1/8" from nominal unit dimensions not inbluding rough split
face, £1/16" unit height - top and bottom planes;

unit size - 8" (H) x 18" (W) x 18" (D) minimum;

unit weight - 100 Ibs/unit minimum for standard"weight aggregates;

inter-unit shear strength - 1500 plf minimuﬁ at 2 psi normal pressure;
geogrid/unit peak Conn'ection" strength -1000 plf minimum at 2 psi normal foce.

Modular concrete units shall conform to the following constructability requirements:

vertical setback = 1/8"+ per course (near vertical) or 1"+ per course per the design;

alignment and grid positioning mechanism - fiberglass pins, two per unit minimum:;
maximum horizontal gap between erected units shall be - 1/2 inch.

2.03  Shear Connectors

A.

Shear connectors shall be 1/2 inch diameter thermoset isopthalic polyester resin-pultruded
fiberglass reinforcement rods or equivalent to provide connection between vertically and
horizontally adjacent units. Strength of shear connectors between vertical adjacent units

“shall be applicable over a design temperature of 10 degrees F to + 100 degrees F.

. Shear connectors shall be capable of holding the geogrid in the proper design position

during grid pre-tensioning and backfilling.

2;0_4 Base Leveling Pad Material

A.

A

Material shall consist of a compacted crushed stone base or non-reinforced concrete as
shown on the construction drawings.

~2.05 Unit Drainage Fill

Unit drainage fill shall consist of clean 1" minus crushed stone or crushed gravel meetmg
the followmg gradation tested in accordance with ASTM D-422: o

Sieve Size Percent Passing
~ 1inch 100

3/4 inch ) 75-100

No. 4 .~ 0-10

No. 50 0-5

Standard
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2.06

2.07

‘A

One cubic foot, minimum, of drainage fill shall be used for each square foot of wall face.
Drainage fill shall be placed Wlthln cores of, between, and behind units to meet this
requirement.

. Rei_nforced Backfill

Reinforced backfill shall be free of debfis and meet the foIIowmg gradation tested in
accordance with ASTM D-422:

Sieve Size Percent Passing
2inch ' 100-75
3/4 inch 100-75
No. 40 ' 0-60
- No. 200 0-35 ‘

Plasticity Index (PI) <15 and Liquid Limit <40 per ASTM D-4318.

The maximum aggregate size shall be limited to 3/4 inch unless field tests have been
performed to evaluate potential strength reductions to the geogrid deSIQn due to damage
dunng construction.

Material can be site excavated soils where the above requirements can be met. Unsuitable -
soils for backfill (high plastic clays or organic soils) shall not be used in the backfill or in the

~ reinforced soil mass.

Contractor shall submit reinforced fill sample and laboratory test results t'o the
Architect/Engineer for approval prior to the use of any proposed reinforced fill material.

Geogrid Soil Reinforcement

A

Geosynthetic reinforcement shall consist of geogrids manufactured specifically for soil
reinforcement applications and shall be manufactured from high tenacity polyester yarn or
high density polyethylene. Polyester geogrid shall be-knitted from high tenacity polyester -
filament yarn with a molecular weight exceeding 25,000 Meg/m and a carboxyl end group
values less than 30. Polyester geogrid shall be coated with an impregnated PVC coating
that resists peeling, cracking, and stripping.

Ta, Long Term Allowable Tensile Design Load of the geogrld material shall be
determined as follows

Ta = Tult/ (RFcr*RFA*RFid*FS) ‘
Ta shall be evaluated based on a 75 year design life.

1, Tult, Short Term Ultimate Tensile Strength
Tult is based on the minimum average roll values (MARV)

2. RFcr, Reduction Factor for Long Term Tension Creep
RFcr shall be determined from 10,000 hour creep testing performed in
accordance with ASTM D5262. Reduction value = 1.60 minimum.

Standard
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2.08 Drainage Pipe

A.

PART 3

3. RFd, Reduction Factor for Durability :
RFd shall be determined from polymer specific durability testmg covering the
range of expected soil env1ronments RFd = 1.10 minimum.

4. RFid, Reduction Factor for Installation Damage

RFid shall be determined from product specific construction damage testing
performed in accordance with GRI-GG4. Test results shall be provided for each

" product to be used with project specific or more severe soil type. RFid =1.10
minimum. ’

5. FS, Overall Design Factor of Safety
FS shall be 1.5 unless otherwise noted for the maximum allowable working stress

calculation.

The maximum design tensile Ioad of the geogrid shall not exceed the laboratory tested
ultimate strength of the geogrid/facing unit connection as limited by the “Hinge Height”
divided by a factor of safety of 1.5. The connection strength testing and computation
procedures shall be in accordance with NCMA SRWU-1 Test Method for Determmnng

Connection Strength of SRW.

Soil Interaction Coefficient, Ci-
Civalues shall be determined per GRI:GGS5 at a maximum 0.75 inch displacement.

Manufactunng Quallty Control

~ The geogrid manufacturer shall have a manufacturing quallty control program that
- includes QC testing by an independent laberatory.

The QC testing shall include:

Tensite Strength Testing

Melt Flow Index (HDPE)
“Molecular Weight (Polyester)

If required, the drainage pipe shall be perforated or slotted PVC pipe manufactured in
accordance with ASTM D-3034 or corrugated HDPE pipe manufactured in accordance
with ASTM D-1248. .

EXECUTION

3.01 Excavation

A

Contractor shall excavate to the Imes and grades shown on the constructlon drawings.
Owner's representative shall inspect the excavation and approve prior to placement of
leveling material or fill soils. Proof roll foundation area as dlrected to determine if remedial .

work is requ1red

Standard
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3.02

3.03

3.04

Over-excavation and replacement of unsuitable foundation soils and replacement with
approved compacted fill will be compensated as agreed upon with the Owner.

Base Leveling Pad

A.

Leveling pad material shail be placed to the lines and grades shown on the construction
drawings, to a minimum thickness of 6 inches and extend laterally a minimum of 8" in front
and behind the modular watl untt.

Soil leveling pad materials shall be compacted to a minimum of 95 % Standard Proctor
density per ASTM D-698

Levelmg pad shall be prepared to insure full contact to the base surface of the concrete
units.

Modular Unit Installation

A.

First course of units shall be placed on the Ieveling pad at the appropriate line and grade.
Alignment and level shall be checked in all directions and insure that all units are in full
contact with the base and properly seated.

Place the front of units side- by side. Do not leave gaps between adjacent units. Layout of
corners and curves shall be in accordance with manufacturer's recommendahons

install shear/connecting devices per manufacturer's recommendations.

Place and compact drainage fill within and behind wall units.  Place and compact backfill
soil behind drainage f||| Follow wall erection and drainage fill closely wuth structure
backfill.

- Maximum stacked vertical height of wall units, prior to unit drainage fill and backfill

placement and compaction, shall not exceed two courses.

Structural Geogrid Installation

A.

Geogrid shall be oriented with the highest strength axis perpendicular to the wall alignment.

N

Geogrid reinforcement shall be placed at the strengths, lengths, and elevations shown on

the construction design drawings or as directed by the Engineer.

The geogrid shall be laid horizontally on compacted backfill and attached to the modular
wall units. Place the next course of modular concrete units over the geogrid. The geogrid
shall be pulled taut, and anchored prior to backfill p!acement on the geogrid.

Geogrid reinforcements shall be continuous throughout their embedment Iengths and
placed side-by-side to provide 100% coverage at each level. Spliced connections between

shorter pieces of geogrid or gaps between adjacent pieces of geogrid are not permitted.

Standard
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3.05

3.06

3.07

3.08

A

" Reinforced Backfill Placement

Reinforced backfill shall be placed, spread, and compacted in such a manner that
minimizes the development of slack in the geogrid and installation damage.

Reinforced backfill shall be placed and compacted in lits not to exceed, 6 inches where
hand compaction is used, or 8 - 10 inches where heavy compaction equipment is used.
Lift thickness shall be decreased to achieve the required density as required.

Reinforced backfill shall be compacted to 95% of the maximum density as determined by
ASTM D698. The moisture content of the backfill material prior to and during compaction
shall be uniformly distributed throughout each layer and shall be dry of optimum, + 0%, -
3%. :

Only Iightw’eight h'and—operat_ed‘ equipment shall be allowed within 3 feet from the tail of the
modular concrete unit. '

Tracked construction equipment shall not be operatéd directly upon the geogrid
reinforcement. A minimum fill thickness of 6 inches is required prior to operation of tracked
vehicles over the geogrid. Tracked vehicle turning should be kept to a minimum to prevent
tracks from displacing the fill and damaging the geogrid.

- Rubber tired equipment may pass over geogrid reinforcemen't at sldw speeds, less than 10

MPH. Sudden braking and sharp turning shall be avoided.

At the end of éach day's'operation, the Contractor shall slope the last lift of reinforced
backfill away from the wall units to direct runoff away from wall face. The Contractor shall
not allow surface runoff from adjacent areas to enter the wall construction site.

Cap Installation

A.

Cap units hall be glued to underlying units with an all-weather adhesive recommended by

“the manufacturer.

As-built Construction Tolerances

D.

Vertical alignmént :+1.5" over any 10’ distance.
Wall Batter: within 2 degrees of design batter.

Horizontal alignment: + 1.5" over any 10" distance.
Corners, bends, curves £ 1 ft to theoretical location.

Maximum horizontal gap between erected units shall be 1/2 inch.

Field Quality Control

A.

Quality Assurance - The Owner.shall/may engage inspection and testing services,
including independent laboratories, to provide quality assurance and testing services during

Standard
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construction. This does not relieve the Contractor from securing the necessary
construction quality control testing.

Quality assurance should include foundation soil inspection. Verification of geotechnical
design parameters, and verification that the contractor’s quality control testing is adequate
as a minimum. Quality assurance shall also include observation of construction for
general compliance with design drawings and project specifications. Quality assurance is
best performed by the site geotechnical engineer. ' '

Quality Control — The Contractor shall engage inspection and testing services to perform
the minimum quality control testing described in the retaining wall design plans and
specifications. Only qualified and experienced technicians and engineers shall perform
testing and inspection services.

" Quality control testing shail include soil and backﬁll testing to verify soil types and '

compaction and verification that the retaining wall is being constructed in accordance with
the design plans and project specifications.

END OF EXCERPT
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304

304.23.1 Asphaltic Pavement, Base Course. Other requirements of Subsection
304.2 shall not apply. Existing asphaltic pavement shall be processed so 100 percent
will pass a 37.5 mm sieve.

304.2.3.2 Salvaged Asphaltic Pavement, Base Course. Other requirements of Sub-
section 304.2 shall not apply. Existing asphaltic pavement shall be processed so 100
percent will pass a 25.0 mm sieve.

304.2.4 Soundness. When the fraction of the aggregates retained on the 4.75 mm
sieve is subjected to five cycles of the sodium sulfate soundness test (AASHTO T 104),
the weighted loss shall not exceed 8 percent by mass for crushed aggregate base course,
or 12 percent for crushed aggregate base course, open graded. unless otherwise pro-
vided in the contract. If the quality of material or conditions of deposition in a quarry or
deposit make questionable the continuous compliance with this soundness requirement,
the engineer reserves the right to require maintenance of a stockpile or stockpiles of
produced material sufficiently large to preclude use of material which has not been

previously approved by test.

304.2.5 Filler for Blending. If filler in addition to that naturally present in the base
course material is necessary for meeting the gradation requirements or for satisfactory
binding of the material, it shall be blended uniformly with the base course material at
the crushing plant. or when permitted by the engineer. on the road. The material ob-
tained for such purpose shall be obtained from sources approved by the engineer. shall
be free from agglomerations or lumps, and shall contain not more than |5 percent of
material retained on a 4.75 mm sieve. Lime sludge obtained as a waste product of the
paper manufacturing process shall not be used.

304.2.6 Gradation Requirements. The aggregates shall be well graded between
the limits specified and conform to the following gradation requirements, with the 2x-
ception of aggregates for open graded base course and breaker run:

Percentage by Muss Passing

|
% Gradation No. [ ! Gradation No. 2 : Gradation No. 3
| Crushed K Crushed | Crushed | Crushed Crushed | Crushed
Sieve Size | Gravel ! Stone | Gravel I Stope - . Gravel = Stone
7.5 mm i TG I i e =
350mm | 75-100 e b e S R
19.0 mm boocntan el e A B o o des o BB ' 95-100
9.5 mm 1 40-73 30-65 | 50-83 ! +0-75 '; 50-50 @ 50-90
4.75 mm ‘ 3060 | 233 } 3585 1 2500 | 35-70- | 35-70
2.00 mm L ropaes L osat Ly 25-3000 ) 155D s - [335
425 um | 10-30 1 — ( BEW e ) DR —
75 um ‘ 3400 242§ g ¢ 30 bRy 3-15

* Limited to a maximum of eight percent in base course placed between old and new

pavement.
Unless otherwise provided in the contract, aggregates for the top laver of base course
shall be Gradation No. 2, and either Gradation No. 1 or Gradation No. 2 may be used in

the lower layers. :

Aggregates used in the construction of the top 75 mm of unpaved or unstabilized
shoulders directly adjacent to live traffic lanes or to paved shoulders shall conform to
Gradation No. 3 and other shoulder aggregate shall conform to either Gradation Na: 2

LT
State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation
Specifications Excerpt :
Standard Specifications for Highway and Structure Construction

1996 Edition
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501

501.3.6.4.5 Size Requirements. Coarse aggregate shall be well graded between
the limits specified in the following:

Percentage by Mass Passing
Sieve Size Size No. [ | Size No. 2
| No.67%) | (No. 4%
Sl A | = ‘ 100
BRI s b U EUCE e — 90-100
R T We wnipme L SRRt T e 100 20- 535
PO i =i T s S 90-100 0- 15
TE i St e USRe Rl S sl t oo A 20~ 35 ! 0- 5
T T e et e e R I R A 0- 10 | —
S e AR TR s o

*Size Number AASHTO M 43.

The coarse aggregates shall be furnished in the separate sizes indicated. and each
size shall be stored separately in such a manner as to prevent intermingling until they
have been proportioned in the required amounts into each batch. except that the com-
bining of two aggregate fractions to produce a gradation within the limits specified for
Size No. | or Size No. 2 will be permitted. provided they are proportioned separately
by mass into the batch in the proportions approved by the engineer.

Except as hereinafter provided. the contractor shall furnish coarse aggregate con-
forming to Size No. | and Size No. 2, combined in the proportions designated under
Subsection 501.5.2, for the pertinent grade and class of concrete.

The coarse aggregate for concrete masonry Grade A, A2, A3, A-FA. A-IP. A-S or
A-IS shall consist entirely of Size No. | when specified by the engineer. The coarse
aggregate for concrete masonry Grade E and Grade C, C-FA, C-S. C-IS or C-IP, except
for concrete pavement repair and when Grade C. C-FA. C-S. C-IS or C-IP is substituted
for Grade A Air Entrained High Early Strength Class Concrete as provided in Subsec-
tion 501.4.1. and for prestressed concrete members shall consist wholly of Size No. L.
The coarse aggregate for concrete masonry Grade D. D-FA, D-S. D-IS or D-IP may
consist entirely of Size No. I, provided that only Size No. | shall be used throughout
the superstructure.

501.3.6.5 Sampling and Testing. Sampling and testing will be in accordance with
the following AASHTO methods. except for revisions thereto approved by the engi-
neer:

SEMPling AgEreTales .......ciiidiilmsevrrsomsresimiimtiasaslosssaischatunssrsossassnssssnsisonss T 2
Lightweight pieces il AZGTETAIR ...u.uuuemersrmssssaessisicsrsetinasisssssssninisesaustsensasions TS
Material finer than 75 LM SIEVE ..o ivsesreresisrosessoissiisiiiiailen s Tl
Uiz mass of agoregate. Il nl s D L i
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KEYSTONE RETAINING WALL DESIGN
ERICSON RESIDENCE
1060 EAST THORN LANE
FOX POINT, WISCONSIN
PROJECT NO. 1G-0305006

SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION DISCUSSION

Subsurface Exploration

Three test borings were drilled for this project, each to a depth of 10+ feet below existing
grade, at locations along the approximate alignment of the proposed retaining wall. Upon completion
of drilling and sampling, the test borings were backfilled to existing grade in accordance with
appropriate state regulations for backfilling procedures. It should be noted, however, that the backfill
may settle with time and moisture variations. Further backfilling or maintenance of the boreholes by
the contractor may therefore be required. Copies of the Test Boring Logs (Record of Subsurface
Exploration) are enclosed. The test boring locations are described on the logs. The elevations
indicated on the Test Boring Logs were determined by us, using a level survey procedure, related to
the top of the existing Keystone retaining wall assumed at El. 100.00. The elevations are considered
accurate to within 1+ foot.

The field exploration for this project consisted of portable drilling equipment and obtaining
geoprobe samples of the subsoils. The samples were obtained for visual classification and laboratory
testing. The subsoils were classified by a geotechnical engineer in general accordance with the
Unified Soil Classification System (ASTM D-2488-75) as indicated on the enclosed Test Boring
Logs. The engineering characteristics of the materials encountered during field testing and the results
of laboratory tests have been presented on the enclosed test boring logs enclosed. The symbols and
notations used on the test boring logs have been defined in the General Notes enclosed. All
geotechnical field and laboratory testing was performed in general accordance with ASTM or other
applicable specifications.

Subsurface Conditions

The subsurface conditions found to exist at the test boring locations consisted of existing fill
composed of soft to medium stiff silty clay, with mixed in black clayey silt and organic matter to a
depth of 4+ feet below the surface. Underlying soils encountered generally consisted of naturally
occurring stiff to hard consistency silty clay at least to the maximum depths explored of 10+ feet
below the surface. ' ;

Free water was not encountered during drilling. Based on the lack of free water and the soil
coloration, the hydrostatic water table level at the time of the exploration was assumed to have
existed below the maximum depth explored, below about El. 73 at the test boring locations. The
elevation of the water table may, however, fluctuate during heavy precipitation or runoff.

é '§- GILES ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC.




Subsurface Exploration Discussion
Keystone Retaining Wall Design
Ericson Residence

Fox Point, Wisconsin

Project No. 1G-0305006

Page 2

The above discussed subsurface conditions have been simplified for ease of interpretation. A
more detailed description of the subsurface conditions has been described on the Test Boring Logs
enclosed.

1g0305006-subsurface discussion/03geo2/jsm



RECORD OF SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION

COMPLETION DATE:

BORING NO. & LOCATION: PROJECT:
1 ___ Proposed RetainingWall_ |
| SURFACE ELEVATION: ~ =~ | PROJECT LOCATION:
92.2 1060 East Thorn Lane GILES ENGINEERING

ASSOCIATES, INC.

5/6/03 Fox Point, Wisconsin Milwaukee Los Angeles
FEIRERERNESENTATTIRE |~ - o Un s Tee e o ogn RO Madison Dallas Atlanta
Ryan Fett ‘GILES PROJECT NUMBER: 1G-0305006 Washington, D.C. Orlando
e o N | 8| 9 | 9% | W |piD| NOTES
MATERIAL DESCRIPTION S%ﬂg\ge %be (tsh) tsh | (tsh | (% )
Red-Brown Silty Clay, trace mixed Black
_ Clayey Silt and Organic Matter (Fill)-Moist
1-DS | -- (a)
@ 2DS | -
z 3DS | -
Red-Brown slightly mottled Orange-Brown 405 | - | 40 17

 Silty Clay-Damp i 5

Red-Brown Silty Clay Silty, trace Gravel

5-DS - 5.0 | 4.5+ 18

— (Cobbles and Boulders encountered at
5Vt feet)-Damp

6-PS | - (b)

Red-Brown to Red-Gray Silty Clay, trace
. Gravel-Damp A

—_
D

TES | -

Boring terminated at 10 feet

WATER OBSERVATION DATA

REMARKS

¥ | WATER ENCOUNTERED DURING DRILLING: None
¥ |WATER LEVEL AFTER REMOVAL: None
s | CAVE DEPTH AFTER REMOVAL: None

¥y | WATER LEVEL AFTER HOURS:
== | CAVE DEPTH AFTER HOURS:

FACE EXPLORATION 1G0305006.GPJ GIL_CORP.GDT 7/11/03

SUHSUR
I

Test Boring Location: 31+ feet west and 9%+ feet north of
residence northeast corner.

(a) DS = 1-3/8z inch inside diameter drive sample

(b) PS = GeoProbe drive sample

Changes in strata indicated b%
test borings. Location of test boring is shown on the Boring Location Plan.

the lines are approximate boundary between soil types. The actual transition may be gradual and may vary considerably between



BORING NO. & LOCATION: PROJECT:
2 _ _ Proposed Retaining Wall__ |
| SURFACE ELEVATION: ~ ~ ~ ~ 7| PROJECT LOCATION:
e e aa e B F T e SoGEastibomiEabe 0 g ) GILES ENGINEERING
COMPLETION DATE: ASSOCIATES, INC.
5/6/03 Fox Point, Wisconsin _| Milwaukee Los Angeles
[FEtO GER R ™ 1 T T T e e SR e Madison Dallas Atlanta
Ryan Fett GILES PROJECT NUMBER: 1G-0305006 Washington, D.C. Orlando
MATERIAL DESCRIPTION soiow | Moz | N | 9 | % | a | w |pp| NOTES
. S
, Surface| Type (tsh) | (tsh | (tsh | (%)
Red-Brown Silty Clay, trace mixed Black
. Clayey Silt and Organic Matter (Fill)-Moist
1-DS | -- (a)
B 22AU | -
B FAU | -
Red-Brown Silty Clay-Moist to Damp 4DS | - | 40 | 37 19
a STEAT] -
" 6DS | - | 41 | 35 19 LL = 36, PL = 14
B 7-DS | -
Red-Brown to Red-Gray Silty Clay, trace g, < -~
. Gravel-Damp e
Boring terminated at 97 feet
5
&
8[
5
5
§ WATER OBSERVATION DATA REMARKS
§ ¥ | WATER ENCOUNTERED DURING DRILLING: None Te?tthBoritng Location: 8z feet north and 8+ feet east of residence
2| ¥ | WATER LEVEL AFTER REMOVAL: None s
g s | CAVE DEPTH AFTER REMOVAL: None (a) DS = 1-3/8+ inch inside diameter drive sample
(‘é ¥ |WATER LEVEL AFTER HOURS:
S| = | CAVE DEPTH AFTER HOURS:

Changes in strata indicated b% the lines are approximate boundary between soil types. The actual transition may be gradual and may vary considerably between
test borings. Location of test boring is shown on the Boring Location Plan.




RECORD OF SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION
BORING NO. & LOCATION: PROJECT:
DTSR R P R T Proposed RetainingWall__ _ __ __ _ |
| SURFACE ELEVATION: .~~~ | PROJECT LOCATION:
e s @iy - BoY . o0 0 ES Thopmilenee . - L0 GILES ENGINEERING
COMPLETION DATE: ASSOC]ATES, INC.
g 5/6/03 Fox Point, Wiscensin. .~ - | Milwaukee Los Angeles
FIELD REPRESENTAIIVE: | . = = = Madison Dallas Atlanta
Ryan Fett GILES PROJECT NUMBER: 1G-0305006 Washington, D.C. Orlando
MATERIAL DESCRIPTION Boiow | 0% | N | 9| 9 | 9 | W [pD| NOTES
elo 0. S
Surface| Type (tsf) | (tsh) | (tsh) | (%)
Red-Brown Silty Clay, trace mixed Black
. Clayey Silt and Organic Matter (Fill)-Moist e
E 2-AU | -
B 3AU | -
Red-Brown Silty Clay (Possible Fill)-Moist 4DS | - |09 | 11| 05| 20 (@
Red-Brown Silty Clay, trace Gravel-Damp STEBs | - |#45]3r 19
B §Cobbles and Boulders encountered at 7+ :
L feet)
6-PS | - (b)
’ ; 10
Boring terminated at 10 feet
0
&
8I
&
5
§ WATER OBSERVATION DATA REMARKS
% Y |WATER ENCOUNTERED DURING DRILLING: None IQS’:TBM_Lr%a_ﬁOtﬂ: 15z feet south and 6z feet east of
% g | WATER LEVEL AFTER REMOVAL: None i i
§ ... | CAVE DEPTH AFTER REMOVAL: None (a) DS = 1-3/8+ inch inside diameter drive sample
= y | WATER LEVEL AFTER HOURS: GBS e
@D b .
3| = | CAVE DEPTH AFTER HOURS:

Changes in strata indicated by the lines are approximate boundary between soil types. The actual transition may be gradual and i
test b%rings. Location of test boring is shownpgn the Boring Location Plan. o 7T DUl el Ay iy soRsioa Y Detnee




UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM.

(ASTM D-2487)

Group
Major Divisions \ISymbols Typical Names Laboratory Classification Criteria
g =
> = E £
= 22 | GW | Wellgraded | l-sand mix 2 2 D0 (D30}
c 5= eigraceC Srave’s, graveisa Lol Y € | Gy = — greater than 4; C, = between 1 and 3
TR tures, little or no fines 3 > Dyp Do X Dgg
R - 3 s
® = o] S 5 GP Poorly graded gravels, gravel-sand mix- g 3
N 22| 8@ g el - o | Not meeting all gradation requirements for GW
@ 9o B = tures, little or no fines ® c
3 Rt g = N <
3 |s8° = bt 3
> g - 0 > g
] 1%} o2 = o o
<] - = “»
£ S&|8S =L
. 2129 d g2 s 8 Bk vepa
o = |< . : B Z © [ Atterberg limits below A R :
z s sil= E—GGMa ] Silty gravels, gravel-sand-silt mixtures | 3 4 :% R Pgl | e d Above “A" line with P.I.
w & ER- e u 2 PR S B g between 4 and 7 are border-
BE =2 E = Ne QO % 3 line cases requiring use of
2E g ® 58] GC Clayey gravels, gravel-sand-clay mix- | ¢ £ '3 £ | Atterberg limits below “A™| gyal symbols
e e = a S_ tures g3 O O @ | line with P.1. greater than 7
T oa ®
52 & Ee
2 s = i 2
83 g SW Well-graded sands, gravelly sands, little | 3 2 Dso (D30} o
O i w C "9rd . . Sz C, = — greater than 6. C;, = ———— between 1 and 3
o¢g “ b = _ or no fines ; 2 10 Do X Deo
-— < o =
S = =
f s 4 €6 SP Poorly graded sands, gravelly sands, = Not meeting all gradation requirements for SW
- el oo little or no fines g
-— Q= = ..
< > =1 ® - »
® @9 g’ wo 32
= - » —1 - o0
% "o 0 &= -
2 il e 220 &
[~} S - 2C L, S0
- B Z . & d 8= e Be ; Jo
- = = z 2 = | Atterberg limits above "A
s0|& g sm?2 Silty sands, sand-silt mixtures 532 s <= s Limits plotting in hatched
cE|=E 2Q= 3w~ 3 | hineorPl lessthan 4
P T u 5=% :-— & zone with P.|. between 4
s |2 ¢ 20 a'"ec
=3 E 3 c : .| and 7 are borderline cases
£33 8= sc Clayey sands, sand-clay muixtures 2 25 s 2 2| Atterberg limits above “A’ X §
o flw 5= < = £ =™ equiring use of dual sym-
8|3 g0 ok = » 7 | line with P.I. greater than 7 Moy
=12 S8%83¢ -
- » a == S
(a3 =E= |
= Inorganic silts ana very fine sands,
] ML rock flour, silty or clayey fine sands,
,é or clayey silts with shight plasticity
$ 3< Plasticity Chart
@ o 3 Inorganic clays of low to medium 0
n 0 — T " T
= T CE plasticity, gravelly clays, sandy clays, I T [ ) | i
= D silty clays, lean clays | ; | ; ‘
: —— I ; : $ !
o = % ; e .
z » ?-: oL Organic silts and organic silty clays of 30! , | i ‘ i i
s = low plasticity | . 'CH!
= 5 | : ! | |
= = 0 ! .
= | 4 1
(=] x T \ .
=3 5 : g . : | |
! - ¥ \ ' ! '
gc = i ARG S A /
= rganic silts, micaceous or diatom, Lo !
2 < V8 9 e silts, mu us 13 a3 ; 30 e ( &7 i
= ceous fine sandy or silty souls, elastic 3 S .
o= i = oS i OH and MH |
@ = > silts @ i i R | A i
Eo 28 = : i | ] 3 L |
[ gt} & 20! T i T i > !
E T g CH Inorganic clays of high plasticity, far i : i t
= ® clays | | CL | i :
2 ZE ! H g L ; i
- = —_— v i
< a = OH Organic clays of medium to high 10F———CL-ML I | |
& > ; i
= 'g plasticity, organic silts ' ML and . ; i
e g <R T URE T A |
o =
2 — : 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
— |
=iz | Liquid hmit
-g, 3,'-5 Pt Peat and other highly organic soils
Ts"”

L.L. is 28 or less and the P.1. is 6 or less; the suffix u used when L.L. is greater than 28.

DBorccmne classifications, used for soils possessing characteristics of two groups, are designated by combinanions of group symbols

GW-GC, well-graded gravel-sand mixture with clay binder.

- Division of GM and SM groups iNto subdivisions of d and u are for roads and airtields only Subdivision is based on Atterberg limits; suffix d used when

For examole:
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GENERAL NOTES

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION
All samples are visually classified in general accordance with the Unified Soil Classification System (ASTM D-2487-75 or D-2488-75)

DESCRIPTIVE TERM (% BY DRY WEIGHT) PARTICLE SIZE (DIAMETER)

Trace: 1-10% Boulders: 8 in and larger

Little: 11-20% Cobbles: 3into 8 in

Some: 21-35% Gravel: coarse - ¥4 to 3 in

And/Adjective 36-50% ‘fine - No. 4 (4.76 mm) to % in

Sand: coarse - No. 4 (4.76 mm) to No. 10 (2.0 mm)
medium - No. 10 (2.0 mm) to No. 40 (0.42 mm)
fine - No. 40 (0.42 mm) to No. 200 (0.074 mm)

Silt: No. 200 (0.074 mm) and smaller (Non-plastic)
Clay: No. 200 (0.074 mm) and smaller (Plastic)
SOIL PROPERTY SYMBOLS DRILLING AND SAMPLING SYMBOLS
Dd: Dry Density (pcf) SS: Split-Spoon
LE: Liquid Limit, percent ST: Shelby Tube - 3" O.D. (except where noted)
el Plastic Limit, percent CS: 3" O.D. California Ring Sampler
Py Plasticity Index (LL-PL) DC: Dynamic Cone Penetrometer per ASTM
LOI:  Loss on Ignition, percent Special Technical Publication No. 399
Gs: Specific Gravity AU: Auger Sample
K: Coefficient of Permeability DB: Diamond Bit
w: Moisture content, percent €B: Carbide Bit
qp: Calibrated Penetrometer WS:  Wash Sample
Resistance, tsf RB: Rock-Roller Bit
gs: Vane-Shear Strength, tsf BS: Bulk Sample
qu: Unconfined Compressive Strength, tsf Note:  Depth intervals for sampling shown on Record of
qc: Static Cone Penetrometer Resistance Subsurface Exploration are not indicative of sample
Correlated to Unconfined Compressive Strength, tsf recovery, but position where sampling initiated

PID:  Results of vapor analysis conducted on representative

samples utilizing a Photoionization Detector calibrated to a

benzene standard. Results expressed in HNU-units (BDL=Below Detection Limits)

Penetration Resistance per 6 inch interval, or fraction thereof, for a standard 2 inch O.D. (1% inch 1.D.) split spoon sampler
driven with a 140 pound weight free-falling 30 inches. Performed in general accordance with Standard Penetration Test
Specifications (ASTM D-1586). N in blows per foot equals sum of N values where plus sign is shown

Nec: Penetration Resistance per 1% inches of Dynamic Cone Penetrometer. Approximately equivalent to Standard Penetration Test
N-Value in blows per foot.
Nr: Penetration Resistance per 6 inch interval, or fraction thereof, for California Ring Sampler driven with a 140 pound weight free-

falling 30 inches per ASTM D-3550. Not equivalent to Standard Penetration Test N-Value.

SOIL STRENGTH CHARACTERISTICS

COHESIVE (CLAYEY) SOILS NON-COHESIVE (GRANULAR) SOILS

UNCONFINED
COMPARATIVE BLOWS PER COMPRESSIVE : RELATIVE BLOWS PER
CONSISTENCY FOOT (N) STRENGTH (TSF) DENSITY FOOT (N)
Very Soft 0-2 0-0.25 Very Loose 0-4
Soft 3-4 0.25-0.50 Loose 5-10
Medium Stiff 5-8 0.50-1.00 Firm 11-30
Stiff 9-15 1.00-2.00 Dense 31-50
Very Stiff 16-30 2.00-4.00 Very Dense Sl
Hard 31+ 4.00+
DEGREE OF DEGREE OF
PLASTICITY PI _EXPANSIVE POTENTIAL PI
None to Slight 0-4 Low 0-15
Slight 5-10 Medium 3 15-25
Medium 11-30 High 25+

High to Very High 31+

GILES ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC.
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GILES ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC.

Atlanta, GA

(770) 458-3399

(770) 458-3998 (Fax No.)
atlanta@gilesengr.com

Dallas, TX

(214) 358-5885

(214) 358-5884 (Fax No.)
dallas@gilesengr.com

Los Angeles, CA

(714) 779-0052

(714) 779-0068 (Fax No.)
gilesla@gilesengr.com

Madison, WI
(608) 223-1853

- (608) 223-1854 (Fax No.)
madison@gilesengr.com

Milwaukee, WI

(262) 544-0118

(262) 549-5868 (Fax No.)
milwauke@gilesengr.com

Orlando, FL

(407) 321-5356

(407) 321-6604
orlando@gilesengr.com

Washington, D.C.
(410) 312-9950

(410) 312-9955 (Fax No.)
washdc2@gilesengr.com

website: www.gilesengr.com
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' i i
+ Load Case Member Direction Offset Magni tude
ft

0
2

Ericson Residence

VisualAnalysis 5.00 Report

Company: Felton Engineering Engineer: David M.Felton
Project File: Design Group 3-Ericson.vap

Folder: C:\My Documents\Dave\Structural Calculations\

Member Elements

Member Section Material (1)Node (2)Node ILength Weight
£E 1b
M1 W10X88 ASTM A992 Grade 50 N1 N2 28.250 2493.54

Member Uniform Loads

Load Case Member Direction Offset End Offset Magni tude
b 5 ft

Dead loads M1 DY 0.0000 24.7500 -870.000 1b/ft

n * ® 24.7500 28.2500 -1253.00 1b/ft

Member Point Loads

Load Case Member Direction Offset Magni tude
ft

Dead loads M1 DY 9.2500 -1173.0000 1b

. X N 24.7500 -5164.0000 1b

Member Extreme Results

Member Fx(lc) Vy (1lc) Mz (1c) Dy (1c)

: 1b 1b Ib-ft in

M1 0.0000 ( 1) -19701 ( 1) 0.0000 ( 1) -1.0501 ( 1)
% 0.0000 ( 1) 15047.2 ( 1) 111287 ( 1) 0.0000 ( 1)

Nodal Reactions

Node Result Case Name FX FY MZ
1b 1b 1b-ft
N1l Dead loads First Order 0.0000 15047.2 -NA-
N2 . -NA- 19701.2 -NA-
Dead loads M1 DY 9.2500 -1173.0000 1b
. 4 . 24.7500 -5164.0000
1b

Member Extreme Results

Member Fx(lc) Vy (1c) Mz (1c) Dy (1c)
<=




1b 1b 1b-ft

0.0000 ( 1) -19701 ( 1) ©0.0000 ( 1) -1.0501 ( 1)
0.0000 ( 1) 15047.2 ( 1) 111287 ( 1) 0.0000 ( 1)

Nodal Reactions

Node Result Case Name FX FY MZ
1b 1b 1b-ft

N1 Dead loads First Order 0.0000 15047.2 -NA-
N2 e -NA- 19701.2 -NA~
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: ,énj %?@”;7‘“ . Optional Beam Above Pocket Door ‘ <PG§L 5 OSV\ ¢

A

TJ-Beam® 6.20 Serial Number: 70020071.2;3‘1;"m 51/4" x 18" 2.0E Parallam® PSL

User:.2 1/11/06 4:50:46 PM

Page 1 Engine Versidn: 6.20.16 THIS PRODUCT MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE SET DESIGN
‘ CONTROLS FOR THE APPLICATION AND LOADS LISTED

o —h

1
s 129" %
Product Diagram ie Conceptual.

LOADS:
Analysis is for a Drop Beam Member. Tributary Load Width: 1'
Primary Load Group - Residential - Living Areas (psf): 0.0 Live at 100 % duration, 0.0 Dead
Vertical Loads:
Type Class Live Dead Location Application Comment

Point(lbs) Roof(1.15) 0 18701 96" -
Uniform(plf) Roof(1.15) 4200 2100 0To129" AddsTo

Uniform(plf) Floor(1.00) 53.0 73.0 0To12°9" Adds To
Uniform(plf) Floor(1.00) 0.0 800 O0To12'9" AddsTo

SUPPORTS:

Input Bearing Vertical Reactions (lbs) Detail Other
Width Length Live/Dead/UpliftiTotal

1 Studwall 3.00" 468" 3015/7428/0/ 10443 L1: Blocking 1 Ply 1 1/4" x 18" 1.3E TimberStrand® LSL
2 Studwall 3.00" 910" 3015/17278/0/20294  L1:Blocking 1 Ply 1 1/4" x 18" 1.3E TimberStrand® LSL

-See TJ SPECIFIER'S / BUILDERS GUIDE for detail(s): L1: Blocking
-Bearing length requirement exceeds input at support(s) 1, 2. Supplemental hardware is required to satisfy bearing requirements.

DESIGN CONTROLS:

Maximum Design Control Control Location
Shear (lbs) -20185 -16591 16443  Passed (101%) Rt. end Span 1 under Dead loading
Moment (Ft-Lbs) 58853 51924 58948  Passed (88%) MID Span 1 under Dead loading
Live Load Defl (in) 0.062 0.417 Passed (L/999+) MID Span 1 under Roof loading
Total Load Defl (in) 0.343 0.625 Passed (L/438)  MID Span 1 under Roof loading

-Deflection Criteria: MINIMUM(LL:L/360, TL:L/240).

-Bracing(Lu): All compression edges (top and bottom) must be braced at 12' 9" o/c unless detailed otherwise. Proper attachment and positioning of lateral
bracing is required to achieve member stability.

ADDITIONAL NOTES:

-IMPORTANT! The analysis presented is output from software developed by Trus Joist (TJ). TJ warrants the sizing of its products by this software will be
accomplished in accordance with TJ product design criteria and code accepted design values. The specific product application, input design loads, and
stated dimensions have been provided by the software user. This output has not been reviewed by a TJ Associate.

-Not all products are readily available. Check with your supplier or TJ technical representative for product availability.

~-THIS ANALYSIS FOR TRUS JOIST PRODUCTS ONLY! PRODUCT SUBSTITUTION VOIDS THIS ANALYSIS.

-Allowable Stress Design methodology was used for Building Code IBC analyzing the TJ Distribution product listed above.

PROJECT INFORMATION: OPERATOR INFORMATION:
Ericson Residence David Felton
Felton Engineering
12910 Hawthrone Lane

New Berlin, WI 53151
Phone : 414-425-6630
Fax :414-425-6732
dfelton@execpc.com

Copyright © 2005 by Trus Joist, a Weyerhaeuser Business
Parallam® is a registered trademark of Trus Joist.
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NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING THIS ONE: Z
PLEASE DELIVERTO: §Co7‘+ //h / /€£
boveaninane: - Wl ey o{? /%K 123/4]4
FAXNUMBER: Y1y 35‘ / —8 209

THIS FAX WA‘S SENT FROM

(414) 962-01 22 FAX NUMBER

. IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL THE PAGES ON THIS FAX, PLEASE
CONTACT DESIGN GROUP THREE AT 962-5560.

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
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|
v

DESTGN £ yoy HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICATION IN ERROR,
S S Y T PLEASE NOTIFY US IMMEDIATELY BY TELEPHONE AND
. ' RETURN THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE TO US BY MAIL..

ARCHITECTURE THANK YOU.,

" RENOVATION
CONSTRUCTION
A

5050 N. Pan Woshington Rd,
Milwoukee, WI 53217
4T 4.962.55860
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18/29/2002 15:18 2628203346 BIERMAN CONSTRUCTION PAGE ©1/81

$ BIERMAN
A CONSTRUCTION
- k; . CORPORATION
. N76 W24839 NIDGEFIELD DRIVE
. Syssex, Wil 33089
- VOICE (262) 820-1780
T TR PR e R :F.qx-(zsa)'saa-aaa
To: SCOTT MILLER FAX: (414) 351-8209
FromM: TiIMM BIERMAN DATE! 10/29/72002
RE: ERICSON ADDITION PAGES: 1 (INCLUDING COVER)
cC:
O UrRGENT FOR REVIEW O PLEASE COMMENT 0O PLEASE REPLY [0 PLEASE RECYCLE
@ L »® ® W L ] [ ] [ m [ ]

ScarT.

THE COST FOR THE PROPQSED ADDITION IS $125,000. PLEASE CALL ME WITH
THE TOTAL PERMIT FEE AND WHEN [ CAN STOP BY & PICK IT UP.

IF YOU HAVE ANY FURTHER QUESTIONS, PLEASE CALL.

THANKS,

o it 21
|

w’"“"‘w T e e e e pe——————
Tl MM / Id:

: 506569
] BIERMAN CONSTHUCTION COHP

| Certification, Llccns;}, qr.gcgif?rm,tion ;\jame Expinres

Dwaslling Contractor FlnanclalEResponsablllty Q2/0a/n3
Centification
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e
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Wisconsin part nt of Commerce

Signature:




Customer: B & E GEN'L CONTR. Job Name: ROSS WO#: 93859 Truss: 3859T2E QTY: 1 ¢
*¥%%%% CUTTING ONLY ***** 5 -
TOP CHORD 2x4 SPF C1650F1.5E
BOT CHORD 2x4 SPF Ci 50F1.5E 5
===== Joint Locatmns ====3
R g 18 90
A 19 2~ b~
3 = 5= 8 - B
2-5-8 |, 4-0-0 -0-0 ,  4-0-0 3-0-0 ,  4-0-0 2-0-0 2-0-0 2-0-0 , 2-5-8 4 28 55 gz
2-5-8 6-5-8 ' 10-5-8 ' 14-5-8 16-5-8 ' 20-5-8 22-5-8 24-5-8 26-5-8 ' 28-11- 6 9-2-9 23 10- 5-
: =t - o | fir-Es % g
= 2 3 4 5.8 7 a8 g 10 11 1213 14 15 T i(9) %g— g— g g_ﬁl ig— g-—
| 1 i1 18-5-8 28 18- 5-
.00 =500 12 19-8-7 29 20- 5-
13 (20— 5= 8 ) 22- 5=
3 4 TEEE] BEE
11.5-4 16 26- 5-8 33 28-11- (
2 11.5-4 17  28-11- 0
; 8% 54
i vl 11.5-4 6-4-5
e ' l 11.5-4
] 14.5-4
= i | | ! 3.5-4 -
-4-1 o : ') —qris L o — ') = -4-1 L
X } 54 L.5-4 e DTRE. NPT LSt ey SN
1-9-0 1-8-0
) = 28-11-0 =3 P
| 1
Bs5a 9 Ao M Ao B £bo B Bpo B B 2 2bo BB,
2-5-8 ' 6-5-8 ' 10-5-8 ' 14-5-8 ' 18-5-8 ' 22-5-8 26-5-8 ' 28-11-0' a3 / 2 /96
All plates are 20 gauge Truswal Connectors unless preceded by "18" for 18 gauge or "H" for 16 gauge. B = OVER CONTINUQUS SUPPORT Scale: 3/16" = 1’
WARNING Read all notes on this sheet and give a copy of it to the erecting contractor. Date: 2/ 2/96 WO: 93858
This design is for an individual building component. It has been based an specifications provided by the component manufacturer and done in Chk: GS Customer Name:
accordance with the latest versions of TPI and AFPA design standards. No responsibility is assumed for dimensional accuracy. Dimensions are to be D - @S B & E GEN'L CONTR
verified by the component menufacture and/or building prior to fabr The building designer shall sacertain that the loads utilized on| DSQNI: :
R I C H C O this design meet or exceed the loading imposed by the local building code. It is assumed that the top chord is laterally braced by the roof or floor TC Live 30.0 psf [DurFacs L=1.15 P=1.15
sheathing and the bottom chord is laterally braced by a rigid sheathing material directly attached. Bracing shown is for lateral suppart of component
members only to reduce buckling length. This component shall not be placed in any environment that will cause the moisture content of the wood to TC Dead 7.0 psf |Rep Mbr Bnd 1.15
STRUC TUHES oxauﬂ 19% and/or cuusl connector plate corrosion. Fabricate, handle, install and brace this truss in accordance with the following standards: BC Live .0 psf [0.C.Spacing 2-0-0
RUSCOM MANU Né Truswal, °"QUALITY CONTROL STANDARD FOR METAL PLATE CONNECTED WOOD TRUSSES® - (GST-88) , BC. Dead 10.0 f |Desi 5 TPI
PaNTAN B FaNaN HANDLING. INSTALLING AND: BRAETNG METAL PoA I oN A oo e FLATE (HIB-91) and- 'HIB-91 SUMMARY SHEET® | .BC. Dea psf |Design Spec
by -TPI. The Trusa Plate Institute (TPI) is located at B83 D'Onafrio Drive, munn. Wisconsin 83749. The Amrh:m Fam and Plnn- Asscociation ""'T"__ z . - s
CTY.HWY.FF W9BON, Haven, WI 53083 | (AFPA) is located at 1250 Connecticut Ave, NW, Ste 200, Washington, DC 20035, - TOTAL 47.0 psf |Segn 09.28.95- 62448
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LUMBER AND FUEL co. -

CREEK. WISCONSIN 531 54
383-4900

. 13TH STREET, OAK
WAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53221
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Fler Joists

Tasa0r5en 1 1/2" x 11 1/4" 1.4E Solid Sawn SprucePine Fir #2 @ 16" o/c
Vervcn: 82571 THIS PRODUCT MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE SET DESIGN

4144256732 P.B83

CONTROLS FOR THE APPLICATION AND LOADS LISTED

3. A e e i Fiig o

) o for & Jolet Member.

bem M A

L 1 o i Rt 1563

l‘ruduct Dlagram is Conceplual.

Load Group - Residental - Living Areas (psf): 40.0 Live at 100 % duration, 15.0 Dead

ErLQRTS:

1 Bwdwall
22 Stud wail

put Bearing Vaertical Reactions

150" 180" 4271160101587
1w 1.50" 427 /1607107537

;l\‘n h WA ;.,

L—wr- v

<&

R o

Maximumn Design Control

8hew (1be)’ 584 509 1619
f Viartios! Reaction (bs) 584 584 966

82 272 253

0309 0531

0426 0796

jon Criteria MINIMUM(LL:/360, TL:L/240);
migment wad increasad fo’ repetitive member usege.

Lu)’tM gompiession edges (top and battom) must be braced at 5' 10" o/ uniess detailed otherwise  Proper attachment and positioning of iaeral
i) j8 reglirad to mchisve member stability.

m shear stress (Fv) has not been increased due to the potential of eplite, checks and shuker  Bee NDS for spplicability of increase

Tug JSermt . 0 Weyta g

Received Time Sep.11.

(Ibs) Detail

Width Length  Live/Dead/Uplift/Total

By Others
By Othwr

Control
Pasged (33%;
Passed (61%;
Passed (88%)
Passad (L/618)
Pasead (U449)

1:50PM

Other

- Blocking: Blocking 1 Ply * 1/2" x 11 1/4" 1.5E TimberStrand® LSL
- Blocking: Blocking 1 Ply 1 1/2" x 11 1/4" 1.5E TimberStrand® LSL

e 1J SPECIFIER'S / BUILDERS GUIDE for detail(s): By Others - Blocking. Blocking

Location

Rt. end Span 1 under Floor loadrg
Bearing 2 under Fioor loadiry

MID Span 1 under Fioor loading
MID Span 1 under Fioor loading
MID Span 1 under Fiore jgading

] hc afalysis prasented is autput from software developed by Trus Joist (TJ). TJ warrants the sizing of #ts products by this software wil bo
in acoordance with TJ product design criteria and code accepled design valuss. The specific product spplication, input design loads, and
i havy been provided by the sofiware user. This output has not been reviewed by a TJ Associste
il prec we readily available, Check with your supplier or TJ technical representative for product availability.
A8/ FOR iLevel PRODUCTS ONLY! PRODUCT SUBSTITUTION VOIDS THIS ANALYSIS Sol d sawn lumber analysis is in nccordm
"NBS methodology.
bl Siress Deslin methodologry was used for Bullding Code IBC analyzing the solid sawn lumtr matevin! listed above.

OPERATOR INFORMATION:

David Fellon

Felton Engineering
12910 Hawtlwuive Lanie
New Berlin, Wi 53151
Phone : 414-425-6830}
Fax 4144256732
dielton@execyc.con:
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Customer: BIERMANN CONST Job Name: ERICSON ADDITION

OVER CONTINUOUS SUPPORT

All plates are 20 gauge Truswal Connectors unless preceded by "MX" for HS 20 gauge or "H" for 16 gauge, positioned per Joint Detail Reports available from Truswal software, unless noted

Scale: 5/32" = 1'

WO#: 11027 Truss: 1027T5E QTY:
TC 2x4 SPF #1/#2-CAN Plating spec : ANSI/TPI - 1995 This truss is designed using the
BC 2x4 SPF #1/#2-CAN THIS DESIGN IS THE COMPOSITE RESULT OF ASCE7-98 Wind Specification
GBL BLK 2x4 SPF STUD-CAN MULTIPLE LOAD CASES. Bldg Enclosed = Yes
NOTE: This Design conforms to the State of Truss Location = Not End Zone
Wisconsin Administrative Dwelling Code and Hurricane/Ocean Line = No , Exp Category = B
Administrative Building and Heating, Venti- Bldg Length = 40.00 ft, Bldg Width = 30.17 ft
lating and AC Code. Required information Mean roof height = 11.45 ft, mph = 90
is on attached sheet. Connector plates are TPI Standard Occupancy, Dead Load = 10.2 psf
covered in approval No.990040-N. (replaces
No.930002-N) Plate holding values(psi) are:
*ANSI/TPI-95* TW-20 TW-18 TW-16(H)
SP 195 195 156
FL 186 186 157
HF 150 150 108
(SG=.42)SPF 187 187 112
(SG=.50)SPF 189 189 136
WW 130 130 101
Top chord supports 24.0 " of uniform load
at 30 psf live load and 7 psf dead load.
Additional design considerations may be TRUSS WEIGHT: 150
required if sheathing is attached. ¥ o
[+] indicates the requirement for lateral Live Load Def Crit:L/240
bracing (designed by others) perpendicular S
to the plane of the member at 48"intervals. L e v
Bracing is a result of wind load applied B A
1!0 member.(Combination axial plus bending). :2; ;'“'g ;g ;'::'g
1-11-2 4-0-0 4-0-0 +0.0 This trussrequires adeguate shgathuq& 3-11-1 ] bR
1-11-2 5-11-2 9.11-2 13-11- dgigned,‘gylotlllers, TPP)'ﬁd:‘ofo o t"é?ﬁ 2 20-10-3 g ;::::g g -'r;::::g
- 14-14-2 face providing latera Suppo rw:l S in R 6 9-11-2 23 9-11-2
12 3 4 5 6 7 action te resist diaphragre loads.s e i 1617 ; :;:u:g gg :;_:::g
5.00 _5.00 ] 9 14-11-2 26 15-10-3
. o 10 15-11-2 27 17-11-2
11 17-11-2 28 19-11-2
12 19-11-2 29 21-11-2
13 21-11-2 30 23-11-2
14 23-11-2 31 25-11-2
15 25-11-2 32 27-11-2
16 27-11-2 33 29-10-3
6-2-14 17 29-10-3
. 29-10-3
1819 20 N S 23 24 25 . 230 27 28 29 30 31 3233
1:11-2 5 4-0-0 { 40-0 i 4-0-0 . 4-0-0 yi 4-0-0 4-0-0 o S
111-2 5402 9.11-2 13-11-2 17-11-2 20-11-2 5002 29-10-3
TYPICAL PLATE : 1.5-4 12/16/2002

RICHCO

WARNING Read all notes on this sheet and give a copy of it to the Erecting Contractor.

This design is for an individual building component not truss system. It has been based on specifications provided by the component manufacturer

and done in accordance with the current versions of TPl and AFPA design standards. No responsibility is assumed for dimensional accuracy Dimensions
are to be verified by the component manufacturer and/or building designer prior to fabrication. The building designer must ascertain that the loads

utilized on this design meet or exceed the loading imposed by the local building code and the particular application. The design assumes that the top chord
is laterally braced by the roof or floor sheathing and the bottom chord 1s laterally braced by a rigid sheathing material directly attached. unless otherwise
noted. Bracing shown is for lateral support of components members only to reduce buckling length. This component shall not be placed in any

Salesman: DAVE Z.
Chk:
Dsgnr: JKR

Drwg:

TC Live 30.00 psf

\ TC Dead 7.00 psf Rep Mbr Bnd 1.15
STRU CTU RES environment that will cause the moisture content of the wood 1o exceed IQ"/.j anld/or cause connector R]atc corrosion. Fabricate, handle_, msla.li BC Live 0.00 psf 0.C.Spacing 2-0-0
and brace this truss in accordance with the following standards 'Joint and Cutting Detail Reports available as output from Truswal software
[/\/\l M 'ANSUTPI 1',"WTCA 1' - Wood Truss Council of Amenca Standard Design Responsibilities, 'HANDLING INSTALLING AND BRACING METAL BC Dead 10.00 psf Design Spec WIC
PLATE CONNECTED WOOD TRUSSES" (HIB-91) and 'HIB-91 SUMMARY SHEET' by TPI. The Truss Plate Institute (TPI) is located at D'Onofria Drive
HWY FF W989N. HAVEN, WI 53083 Madison, Wisconsin 53719 The Amenican Forest and Paper Assocration (AFPA) is located at 1111 19th Street, NW, Ste 800, Washington. DC 20036 TOTAL 47.00 psf T6.3.7 -Seqn 0

DurFacs L=1.15 P=1.15




Customer: BIERMANN CONST

Job Name: ERICSON ADDITION

BRG X-LOC REACT SIZE REQ'D TC
1 0-3-0 1397 6.00" 1.65"

2 29-11-0 1415 6.00" 2.22" c
B
TC FORCE AXL BND Csi
TL-1 -537 0.00 0.99 0.99 WEB

1-2 -4216 0.03 0.62 0.65
2-3 -3248 0.190.53 0.72
3-4 -2134 0.07 0.43 0.50
4-5 -2103 0.04 0.61 0.65
5-6 -2767 0.08 0.61 0.69

BC FORCE AXL BND CsI
7-8 4126 0.67 0.210.88

8-9 2674 0.430.110.54
9-10 2130 0.550.06 0.61
10-11 2424 0.63 0.17 0.80
11-12 2458 0.64 0.32 0.96

WEB FORCE CSI WEB FORCE CSI
2-8 -1322 04640 -333 0.32

3-8 746 0.3810 -7050.55

3-9 -927 0.3011 920.04

4-9 1420 0.66

5-8-13

Lebt 0.H.
or -9k
SeMT LOOSE

2x8 SP M-23

2x4 SPF #1/#2-CAN 2-4
2x4 SPF C1650F1.5E 4-6

2x4 SPF #1/#2-CAN

2x4 SPF C1650F1.5E 7-9

2x4 SPF STUD-CAN

Lumber shear allowables are per NDS-97.

WO#: 11027 Truss: 1027T6 QTY: 3
Plating spec : ANSI/TPI - 1995 UPLIFT REACTION(S) :
THIS DESIGN IS THE COMPOSITE RESULT OF Support 1 -276 Ib

MULTIPLE LOAD CASES.

NOTE: This Design conforms to the State of
Wisconsin Administrative Dwelling Code and
Administrative Building and Heating, Venti-
Iating and AC Code. Required information

is on attached sheet. Connector plates are
covered in approval No.990040-N. (replaces
No.930002-N) Plate holding values(psi) are:

*ANSI/TPI-95* TW-20 TW-18 TW-16(H)
SP 195 195 156

Support 2 -280 Ib
This truss is designed using the
ASCE7-98 Wind Specification
Bldg Enclosed = Yes
Truss Location = Not End Zone
Hurricane/Ocean Line = No , Exp Category =B
Bldg Length = 40.00 ft, Bldg Width = 20.00 ft
Mean roof height = 22.87 ft, mph = 90
TPI Standard Occupancy, Dead Load = 10.2 psf
«ee--=--LOAD CASE #1 DESIGN LOADS ------=s-vseeeue

FL 186 186 157 Dir L.PIf LLoc R.PIf Rloc LL/TL
HF 150 150 108 TCVert 94.00 0-3-0 94.00 2-11-6 0.64
(SG=.42)SPF 187 187 112 TCVert 74.00 2-11-6 74.00 30-2-0 0.81
(SG=.50)SPF 189 189 136 BCVert 20.00 2-11-6 20.00 30-2-0 0.00
130 130 101
MAX DEFLECTION (span) :
L/770 IN MEM 7-8 (LIVE)
L= -0.46" D=-0.26" T=-0.73"
TRUSS WEIGHT: 160
Live Load Def Crit:L/240
e T ar e — we
3-0-10 7-7-2 12-1-10 19-5-14 27-2-10 2 3046 B 8-55
2-11-6 12-1-10 15-1-0 4 3 7-7-2 9 12-2-13
1 2 3 5 6 4 12-1-10 10 14-7-10
5 19-5-14 11 20-8-14
5.00 5.00 -5.00 6 27-2-10 12 27-2-10
|-5.00
2-11-6 12-2-13 ; : 12-7-0
2-4-13
30-2-0
8 9 10 1 2
kS5 5-9-8 8-6-0 6-5-13
6-5-5 12-2-13 20-8-14 27-2-10
12/16/2002

All plates are 20 gauge Truswal Connectors unless preceded by “"MX" for HS 20 gauge or "H" for 16 gauge, positioned per Joint Detail Reports available from Truswal software, unless noted

Scale: 5/32" = 1'
WARNING Read all notes on this sheet and give a copy of it to the Erecting Contractor Salesman: DAVE Z. Drwg:
This design is for an individual building component not truss system. It has been based on specifications provided by the component manufacturer Chk:
and done in accordance with the current versions of TPl and AFPA design standards. No responsibility is assumed for dimensional accuracy  Dimensions . JKR
are to be verified by the component manufacturer and/or building designer prior to fabrication. The building designer must ascertain that the loads Dsgnr: J
Ptih’zcd on this design meet or exceed the loading imposed by the Iocal. building code and the p.ar.ticular a;?plication: Th'c design assumes thai the top chord TC Live 30.00 psf DurFacs L=1.15 P=1.15
is laterally braced by the roof or floor sheathing and the bottom chord is laterally braced by a rigid sheathing material directly attached. uniess otherwise
noted. Bracing shown is for lateral support of components members only to reduce buckling length. This component shall not be placed 11 any TC Dead 7.00 psf Rep Mbr Bnd 1.15
STRU CTU RES environmem_ that will cause the moisture content of the wood to excgcd 19% an'd/or cause connector Plaze corrosion. Fabricate, handle insiail BC Live 0.00 psf 0.C.Spacing 2-0-0
and brace this truss in accordance with the following standards: “Joint and Cutting Detail Reports available as output from Truswal sotiware .
V\/\' |/\/\| 'ANSI/TPI 1'."WTCA 1" Wood Truss Council of America Standard Design Responsibilities, 'HANDLING INSTALLING AND BRAC ING MET Al BC Dead 10.00 psf Design Spec WIC
PLATE CONNECTED WOOD TRUSSES' - (HIB-91) and 'HIB-91 SUMMARY SHEET" by TPI. The Truss Plate Institute (TPI) 1s locaied a1 ['Onofiio Drive
HWY.FF W989N. HAVEN, WI 53083 Madison, Wisconsin 33719 The American Forest and Paper Association (AFPA) is located at 1111 19th Street, NW, Ste 800, Washingion DO 200 36 TOTAL 47.00 psf T6.3.7 -Segn 0




Customer: BIERMANN CONST

Job Name: ERICSON ADDITION

WO#: 11027

Truss: 1027T7G QTY:

TC

23
34
45
56

IBRG X-LOC REACT SIZE REQ'D
1 0-3-0 2826 6.00"
2 29-11-0 1764 6.00"

1.67"
1.50"

FORCE AXL BND Csli

TL- 1 -1087 0.00 0.80 0.80
1-2 -10403 0.04 0.41 0.45

-5320 0.12 0.250.37
-3239 0.04 0.28 0.32
-2967 0.02 0.33 0.35
-3576 0.03 0.43 0.46

FORCE AXL BND CsI
10182 0.53 0.30 0.82
10093 0.52 0.16 0.68

9-10 4669 0.24 0.04 0.28
10-11 3153 0.410.12 0.53
11-12 3197 0.42 0.08 0.50
12-13 3199 0.42 0.30 0.71

TC 2x8 SP M-23

2x4 SPF #1/#2-CAN 24

2x4 SPF C1650F1.5E 4-6
BC 2x4 SPF #1/#2-CAN

2x6 SPF C1650F1.5E 7-10
WEB 2x4 SPF STUD-CAN
SCAB 2x8 SP M-23
Lumber shear allowables are per NDS-97.
SCAB (cross-hatched area) to be same size
and grade as chord to which it is attached.
(1)=1 scab, (2)=2 scabs. Use 10d nails at
3" O.C. plus clusters if shown by (). Each
scab is unspliced unless noted otherwise.

Plating spec : ANSI/TPI - 1995

THIS DESIGN IS THE COMPOSITE RESULT OF

MULTIPLE LOAD CASES.
NOTE: This Design conforms to the State of
Wisconsin Administrative Dwelling Code and
Administrative Building and Heating, Venti-
lating and AC Code. Required information
is on attached sheet. Connector plates are
covered in approval No.990040-N. (replaces
No.930002-N) Plate holding values(psi) are:
*ANSI/TPI-95* TW-20 TW-18 TW-16(H)
SP 195 195 156
FL 186 186 157

WEB FORCE CSI WEB FORCE CsSl
2-8 1909 04440 2553 0.59

2-9 -5510 0431 -738 0.12

3-9 18250%21 -679 0.10

3-10 -2158 (6312 75 0.02

Lebt O.
OF 1-9-0 f
56/\_)7’ LinsE |

2-PLY! Nail w/10d BOX, staggered (NDS-97
Sect. 12) in: TC- 2/ft BC- 2/ft WEBS- 2/ft
UPLIFT REACTION(S) :
Support 1 -403 Ib
Support 2 -2511b
This truss is designed using the
ASCE7-98 Wind Specification
Bldg Enclosed = Yes
Truss Location = Not End Zone
Hurricane/Ocean Line = No , Exp Category =B
Bldg Length = 40.00 ft, Bidg Width = 20.00 ft
Mean roof height = 22.87 ft, mph = 90

TPI Standard Occupancy, Dead Load = 10.2 psf
If 2 scabs are req. attach 1 scab per face. HF 150 150 108 weeeeeeeesLOAD CASE #1 DESIGN LOADS -=--=-snemmsennn
Nails may be common or box (NDS-97 Sect.12) (SG=.42)SPF 187 187 112 Dir LPIf LlLoc R.PIf RLoc LLTL
Nail pattern shown is for uniform loads (SG=.50)SPF 189 189 136 TCVert 94.00 0-3-0 94.00 2-11-6 0.64
only. Concentrated loads > 350# must be WW 130 130 101 TC Vert 74.00 2-11-6 74.00 30-2-0 0.81
distributed (by others) equally to each Permanent bracing is required (by others) to BC Vert 20.00 2-11-6 20.00 30-2-0 0.00
ply, unless nail clusters are shown ( ). prevent rotation/toppling. See HIB-91 and ..Type... lbs Xloc LL/TL
ANSI/TPI 1-1995; 10.3.4.5 and 10.3.4.6. BC Vert 1778.0 6-0-12 0.64
MAX DEFLECTION (span) :
L/808 IN MEM 8-9 (LIVE)
L= -0.44" D= -0.25" T=-0.69"
TRUSS WEIGHT: 198
2-11-14 | 4-6-14 g 4-6-14 " 7-4-3 7-8-13
+ { —i [ ] z S
2-11-14 7-6-12 12-1-10 19-5-14 27-2-10 Live Losd Dun o190
o + 12-1-10 ‘ 15-1-0 ===== Joint Locations =====
2.PLYS 1 2 3 4 5

5.00

5.00

jE.

12-2-13 : 12-7-0
2-4-13
30-2-0
7 8 9 10 i 2 3
3-1-10 A 4-5-2 ; 4-8-1 . 7-3-0 7-8-13
3-1-10 7-6-12 12-2-13 19-5-14 27-2-10

All plates are 20 gauge Truswal Connectors unless preceded by "MX" for HS 20 gauge or "H" for 16 gauge, positioned per Joint Detail Reports available from Truswal software, unless noted

1 0-0-0 8 3-1-10

2 2-11-14 9 7-6-12

3 7-6-12 10 12-2-13
4 12-1-10 11 14-7-10
5 19-5-14 12 19-5-14

RICHCO

STRUCTURES

WARNING Reud all notes on this sheet and give a copy of it to the Erecting Contractor

This design is for an individual building component not truss system. It has been based on specifications provided by the component manulactures
and done in accordance with the current versions of TPl and AFPA design standards. No responsibility is assumed for dimensional accuracy  Dimensions
are to be verified by the “omponent manufacturer and/or building designer prior to fabrication. The building designer must ascertain that the londs

utilized on this design meet w1 exceed the loading imposed by the local building code and the particular application. The design assumes thai ih

is laterally braced by the voot o floor sheathing and the bottom chord is laterally braced by a rigid sheathing material directly attached. unless
noted. Bracing shown i~ /o luteral support of components members only to reduce buckling length. This component shall not be placed i 111y
environment that will cause the moisture content of the wood to exceed 19% and/or cause connector plate corrosion. Fabricate, handle. st

top chord

CrwWise

- 6 27-2-10 13 27-2-10
7 0-0-0
6-8-13
SHIP
To-s-6L
12/16/2002
Scale: 5/32" = 1

Salesman: DAVE Z. Drwg:
Chk:
Dsgnr: JKR

TC Live 30.00 psf
TC Dead 7.00 psf

DurFacs L=1.15 P=1.15
Rep Mbr Bnd 1.00

s ; : : BCLive 0.00 psf 0O.C.Spacing 2-0-0
and brace this truss 11 accordance with the following standards: 'Joint and Cutting Detail Reports available as output from Truswal softw uic
[/\/\| M 'ANSI/TPI I, "WTC A § 11uss Council of America Standard Design Responsibilities, 'HANDLING INSTALLING AND BRA(C 1(. \1i BC Dead 10.00 psf Design Spec WIC
PLATE CONNECTED VOO TRESSES' - (HIB-91) and *HIB-91 SUMMARY SHEET' by TPI. The Truss Plate Institute (TP1) is locaied o1 11 (n Drive, S T
HWY.FF W989N. HAVEN, WI 53083 Madison, Wisconsim * ! I'hie American Forest and Paper Association (AFPA) is located at 1111 19th Street, NW, Ste 800. Washingion 1) TOTAL 47.00 psf T6.3.7 -Seqn 0




Customer: BIERMANN CONST

Job Name: ERICSON ADDITION

WO#: 11027

Truss: 102778

BRG X-LOC REACT SIZE REQD
1 0-3-0 1132 6.00" 1.78"
2 23-10-12 1128 3.50" 1.77"
BRG HANGER NOTE
2 HUS26
Hangers are not designed for
horizontal loads.
EE SIMPSON CATALOG
FOR ADDITIONAL INSTALLATION NOTES

TC FORCE AXL BND CSI
1-2 -2101 0.06 0.82 0.88

2-3 -1396 0.03 0.82 0.85

3-4 -1306 0.06 0.63 0.69
4-5 -1349 0.03 0.39 0.41

5-6 70 0.020.27 0.28

BC FORCE AXL BND CsI
7-8 1847 0.48 0.150.63

8-9 1804 0.47 0.13 0.60
9-10 1340 0.350.27 0.62
10-11 1083 0.28 0.36 0.64

WEB FORCE CSI WEB FORCE Csl
2-8 1190.6610 129 0.06

2-9 -7450.5811 -1413 0.95

4-9 -860.0811 -136 0.03

4-10 6120.28

All plates are 20 gauge Truswal Connectors unless preceded by "MX" for HS 20 gauge or "H" for 16 gauge, positioned per Joint Detail Reports available from Truswal software, unless noted.

TC 2x4 SPF #1/#2-CAN
BC 2x4 SPF #1/#2-CAN
WEB 2x4 SPF STUD-CAN

End verticals designed for axial loads only.
End verticals that are extended above or
below the truss profile (if any) may require
additional design consideration (by others)
for lateral forces due to wind or seismic
loads on the building.

Plating spec : ANSI/TPI - 1995
THIS DESIGN IS THE COMPOSITE RESULT OF
MULTIPLE LOAD CASES.
NOTE: This Design conforms to the State of
Wisconsin Administrative Dwelling Code and
Administrative Building and Heating, Venti-
lating and AC Code. Required information
is on attached sheet. Cc tor plates are
covered in approval No.990040-N. (replaces
No.930002-N) Plate holding values(psi) are:
*ANSUTPI-95* TW-20 TW-18 TW-16(H)
SP 195 195 156
FL 186 186 157

Qry: 2

Required bearing widths and bearing areas
apply when truss not supported in a hanger.
UPLIFT REACTION(S) :

Support 1 -222 Ib

Support 2 -229 b
This truss is designed using the
ASCE7-98 Wind Specification
Bldg Enclosed = Yes
Truss Location = Not End Zone
Hurricane/Ocean Line = No , Exp Category = B
Bldg Length = 40.00 ft, Bidg Width = 24.04 ft
Mean roof height = 11.70 ft, mph = 90
TPI Standard Occupancy, Dead Load = 10.2 psf

HF 150 150 108
(SG=.42)SPF 187 187 112
(SG=.50)SPF 189 189 136
WW 130 130 101
MAX DEFLECTION (span) :
1/999 IN MEM 10-11 (LIVE)
L=-0.22" D=-0.12" T=-0.34"
TRUSS WEIGHT: 126
Live Load Def Crit:L/240
7-8-13 7-4:3 4512 4-5-12 TN
7-8-13 15-1-0 19-6-12 24-0-8 '1“6‘0-’%'"‘,;-°g°‘;°35 """
; 15-1-0 1 8-11-8 2% 2 7-813 8 6-5-13
] B 3 P 5 P 3 10-11-1 9 12-7-0
4 15-1-0 10 14-11-13
(500 5.00 5 19-6-12 11 24-0-8
6 24-0-8
i 5.8 | '
6-8-13 n.5-4 6-8-13
i T SHIP
I 2-0-0
4.4 = i
1 To-s6 i 1-0-0
5.00 : l“{’dj Ao
A 12-7-0 : ; 9-0-11 :
2-4-13
: 24-0-8 :
9 10 I
6-5-13 6-1-3 11-5-8
6-5-13 12-7-0 24-0-8
12/16/2002

Scale: 3/16" = 1"

WARNING Read all notes on this sheet and give a copy of it to the Erecting Contractor. Salesman: DAVE Z. Drwg:
This design is for an individual building component not truss system. It has been based on specifications provided by the component manufacturer Chk:
and done in accordance wiit: tlic current versions of TPI and AFPA design standards. No responsibility is d for di ional accuracy Dimensions
are to be verified by the compornient manufacturer and/or building designer prior to fabrication. The building designer must ascertain that the louads Dsgnr: JKR

RI C H C O !m‘lized on this design mcet o1 exceed the loading imposed by the local' building code and the ga:tticular agplication: TI-{c design assumes that the top chord TC Live 30.00 psf DurFacs L=1.15 P=1.15
is laterally braced by the floor sheathing and the bottom chord is laterally braced by a rigid sheathing material directly attached. unless otherwise
noted. Bracing shown i {0 i uieial support of components members only to reduce buckling length. This component shall not be placed in an. TC Dead 7.00 psf Rep Mbr Bnd 1.15

STRU CTU RES environment that will cause the moistare content (_»f the wood to cxgccd 19% an_d/or cause connector pflate corrosion. Fabricate. handle. mstall BCLive 0.00 psf 0.C.Spacing 2-0-0
and brace this truss in accor e with the following standards: 'Joint and Cutting Detail Reports available as output from Truswal software

V\/\[ l/\/\] 'ANSU/TPI 1" "WT( A ss Council of America Standard Design Responsibilities, 'HANDLING INSTALLING AND BRACING V14 1 A BC Dead 10.00 psf Design Spec WIC
PLATE CONNECTED WOy #ISSEN - (HIB-91) and 'HIB-91 SUMMARY SHEET' by TPI. The Truss Plate Institute (TPI) 1s located . [V Drive,

HWY.FF W989N. HAVEN, WI 53083 Madison, Wisconsin <3 I'ne Amencan Forest and Paper Association (AFPA) is located at 1111 19th Street, NW, Ste 800. Washington [ TOTAL 47.00 psf T6.3.7 -Seqn 0




Customer: BIERMANN CONST

9-10 5586 0.31 0.26 0.56
10-11 5535 0.30 0.26 0.56
11-12 3626 0.20 0.05 0.25
12-13 3195 0.52 0.28 0.79
13-14 3198 0.52 0.46 0.98

WEB FORCE CSI WEB FORCE CsI
2-10 1595 0582 1598 0.74

2-11 -2160 (X682 -810 0.45

4-11 1368 (X683 98 0.05

4-12 -1661 0.66

Bldg Enclosed = Yes

Truss Location = Not End Zone
Hurricane/Ocean Line = No , Exp Category =B
Bldg Length = 40.00 ft, Bidg Width = 20.00 ft
Mean roof height = 23.37 ft, mph = 90

TPI Standard Occupancy, Dead Load = 10.2 psf

6-0-12 : 462 . 4-6-2 . 7-4-3
6-0-12 10-6-14 15-1-0 22-5-3

7-8-13
30-2-0

Job Name: ERICSON ADDITION WO#: 11027 Truss: 1027T9G QTY:
IBRG X-LOC REACT SIZE REQ'D TC 2x4 SPF C1650F1.5E Denotes the requirement for lateral bracing NOTE: This Design conforms to the State of
1 0-3-0 3075 6.00" 2.55" 2x4 SPF #1/#2-CAN 3-5 at each location shown. Lateral bracing Wi in Admi Dwelling Code and
2 29-11-0 1763 6.00" 2.51" BC 2x6 SP 2400F-2.0E Y 1s which include diagonal or x-bracing Ad Building and Heating, Venti-
2x4 SPF C1650F1.5E 12-14 are the responsibility of the building lating and AC Code. Required information
TC FORCE AXL BND CSI WEB 2x4 SPF STUD-CAN designer. Truswal Systems BRACE-IT may be is on attached sheet. C tor plates are
1-2 -6143 0.37 0.56 0.93 2x10 SP M-23 10-2 used for i lateral bracing on covered in approval No.990040-N. (replaces
2-3 -4061 0.19 0.26 0.45 PLT BLK 2x4 SPF #1/#2-CAN trusses spaced 24" oc. Alternatively, use N0.930002-N) Plate holding values(psi) are:
3-4 -3976 0.350.27 0.63 Plating spec : ANSI/TPI - 1995 scabs or T-braces as shown on Truswal *ANSI/TPI-95* TW-20 TW-18 TW-16(H)
4-5 -2694 0.12 0.47 0.59 THIS DESIGN IS THE COMPOSITE RESULT OF Sy t: d detail: SP 195 195 156
5-6 -2732 0.14 0.66 0.80 MULTIPLE LOAD CASES. Per t bracing is req d (by others) to FL 186 186 157
6-7 -2768 0.07 0.63 0.70 UPLIFT REACTION(S) : prevent rotation/toppling. See HIB-91 and HF 150 150 108
7-8 -3576 0.13 0.86 0.99 Support 1 -4381b ANSV/TPI 1-1995; 10.3.4.5 and 10.3.4.6. (SG=42)SPF 187 187 112
Support 2 -2511b This truss is designed using the (SG=.50)SPF 189 189 136
BC FORCE AXL BND CsI ASCE7-98 Wind Specification

WW 130 130 101

LOAD CASE #1 DESIGN LOADS

LPif Lloc R.PFf R.loc LLTL
74.00 0-0-0 74.00 30-2-0 0.81

Dir
TC Vert

BC Vert 20.00 0-0-0 20.00 30-2-0 0.00
..Type.. Ibs Xloc LL/TL
BC Vert 1778.0 6-0-12 0.64

MAX DEFLECTION (span) :
L/999 IN MEM 12-13 (LIVE)
L=-0.29" D=-0.16" T=-0.45"
TRUSS WEIGHT: 183

Live Load Def Crit:L/240

6-8-13

1 To-5-6

Joint Locations
1 0-0-0 8 30-2-0
2 6-0-12 9 0-0-0
3 9-2-1 10 6-0-12
4 10-6-14 11 10-6-14
5 15-1-0 12 15-1-0

6 20-11-15 13 22-5-3
7 22-5-3 14 30-2-0

RICHCO

STRUCTURES
VAVANE7AVA\

HWY.FF W98SN. HAVEN, WI 53083

PLATE CONNECTED WOOD T RL SSES
Madison. Wisconsin = e Ay

(HIB-91) and 'HIB-91 SUMMARY SHEET' by TPI. The Truss Plate Institute (TPI) is located a1 D'Onot
«an Forest and Paper Association (AFPA) is located at 1111 19th Street, NW, Ste 800. Washmgton X

ol

ive

A 30-2-0 e
1-9-0
L 30-2-0 -
10 2 13 14
6-0-12 y 4-6-2 4-6-2 4 7-4-3 7-8-13
6-0-12 10-6-14 15-1-0 22-5-3 30-2-0
12/16/2002
Al plates are 20 gauge Truswal Connectors unless preceded by "MX" for HS 20 gauge or "H" for 16 gauge, positioned per Joint Detail Reports available from Truswal software, unless noted. Scale: 5/32" = 1"
WARNING Read all notes on this sheet and give a copy of it to the Erecting Contractor Salesman: DAVE Z. Drwg:
This design is for an individual building component not truss system. It has been based on specifications provided by the component manufacturer Chk:
and done in accordance with the curvent versions of TPI and AFPA design standards. No responsibility is assumed for dimensional accuracy  Dimensions .
are to be verified by the component manufacturer and/or building designer prior to fabrication. The building designer must ascertain that the loads Dsgnr: JKR
utilized on this design mee1 1 exceed the loading imposed by the local building code and the particular application. The design assumes that the 10p chord TC Live 30.00 psf DurFacs L=1.15 P=1.15
is laterally braced by the rovt or floor sheathing and the bottom chord is laterally braced by a rigid sheathing material directly attached. unless otherwise P 4 %
noted. Bracing shown is [or later:t support of components members only to reduce buckling length. This component shall not be placed in any TCDead 7.00 psf Rep Mbr Bnd 1.00
environment that will causc the monsture content of the wood to exceed 19% m’{dlor cause connector plate corrosion. Fabricate. handle. nsall BCLive 0.00 psf 0.C.Spacing 2-0-0
and brace this truss in uccordance s the following standards: 'Joint and Cutting Detail Reports available as output from Truswal sofiware :
'ANSI/TPL 1" "WTCA I© W i friss Council of America Standard Design Responsibilities, 'HANDLING INSTALLING AND BRACING VT A | BC Dead 10.00 psf Design Spec WIC

TOTAL  47.00 psf T6.3.7 -Seqn 0




Customer: BIERMANN CONST

Job Name: ERICSON ADDITION

WO#: 11027

Truss: 1027T10

IBRG X-LOC REACT SIZE REQ'D
1 0-3-0 1642 6.00" 2.58"
2 29-11-0 1418 6.00" 2.22"

TC FORCE AXL BND CsI
1-2 -2744 0.130.710.85
2-3 -2415 0.100.730.84
3-4 -2373 0.18 0.66 0.84
4-5 -2373 0.18 0.66 0.84
5-6 -2415 0.10 0.73 0.84
6-7 -2744 0.130.710.85

BC FORCE AXL BND CsI
8-9 2438 0.63 0.36 0.99
9-10 1634 0.42 0.33 0.76
10-11 1634 0.420.33 0.76
11-12 2438 0.63 0.36 0.99

2-9 -523 02111 7910.37
4-9 7910.8711 -523 0.21

WEB FORCE CSI WEB FORCE CsI

TC 2x4 SPF #1/#2-CAN

BC 2x4 SPF #1/#2-CAN

WEB 2x4 SPF STUD-CAN

This truss is designed using the

ASCE7-98 Wind Specification

Bldg Enclosed = Yes

Truss Location = Not End Zone
Hurricane/Ocean Line = No , Exp Category = B
Bldg Length = 40.00 ft, Bidg Width = 30.17 ft
Mean roof height = 11.70 ft, mph = 90

TPI Standard Occupancy, Dead Load = 10.2 psf

Plating spec : ANSI/TPI - 1995
THIS DESIGN IS THE COMPOSITE RESULT OF
MULTIPLE LOAD CASES.
NOTE: This Design conforms to the State of
Wisconsin Administrative Dwelling Code and
Administrative Building and Heating, Venti-
lating and AC Code. Required information
is on attached sheet. Connector plates are
covered in approval No.990040-N. (replaces
No.930002-N) Plate holding values(psi) are:
*ANSV/TPI-95* TW-20 TW-18 TW-16(H)
SP 195 195 156
FL 186 186 157
HF 150 150 108
(SG=.42)SPF 187 187 112
(SG=.50)SPF 189 189 136
WW 130 130 101

UPLIFT REACTION(S) :

Support 1 -3611b
Support 2 -280 Ib

7813 7-4-3 7-4-3 7-8-13
7-8-13 15-1-0 2253 30-2-0

: 15-1-0 b 15-1-0 :

1 2 4 5 6 7

6-8-13

30-2-0

10-0-15
10-0-15

10 11

10-0-3 10-0-15
20-1-1 30-2-0

All plates are 20 gauge Truswal Connectors unless preceded by "MX" for HS 20 gauge or "H" for 16 gauge, positioned per Joint Detail Reports available from Truswal software, unless noted.

MAX DEFLECTION (span) :
L/999 IN MEM 10-11 (LIVE)
L= -0.30" D=-0.17" T=-0.47"
TRUSS WEIGHT: 132

Live Load Def Crit:L/240

===== Joint Locations =====
1 0-0-0 7 30-2-0

2 7-813 8 0-0-0

3 9-2-1 9 10-0-15

4 15-1-0 10 14-2-0

5 20-11-15 11 20-1-1

6 22-5-3 12 30-2-0

12/16/2002

Scale: 5/32" = 1"

RICHCO

WARNHV G Read all notes on this sheet and give a copy of it to the Erecting Contractor.

This design is for an individual building component not truss system It has been based on specifications provided by the component manufacturer

and done in accordance with the current versions of TPl and AFPA design standards. No responsibility is assumed for dimensional accuracy. Dimensions
are to be verified by the component manufacturer and/or building designer prior to fabrication. The building designer must ascertain that the loads

utilized on this design meet or exceed the loading imposed by the local building code and the particular appli

The design that the top chord

is laterally braced by the roof or floor sheathing and the bottom chord is laterally braced by a rigid sheathing material directly attached, unless otherwise

Salesman: DAVE Z.
Chk:
Dsgnr: JKR

Drwg:

TC Live 30.00 psf

DurFacs L=1.15 P=1.15

noted. Bracing shown is for lateral support of components members only 1o reduce buckling length. This component shall not be placed in any TC Dead  7.00 psf Rep Mbr Bnd 1.15

STRU CTU RES environmcm. that wi_ll cause the moi;zurc content of the wood 10 exceed 19%, and/or cause connector plalc corrosion. Fabricate, handle, install BC Live 0.00 psf 0.C.Spacing 2-0-0
and brace this truss in accordance with the following standards Joint and Cutting Detail Reports available as output from Truswal software',

M M "ANSI/TPI 1','WTCA 1' - Wood Truss Council of America Standard Design Responsibilities. 'HANDLING INSTALLING AND BRACING METAL BC Dead 10.00 psf Design Spec WIC
PLATE CONNECTED WOOD TRUSSES' - (HIB /1) and "HIB-91 SUMMARY SHEET" by TPl The Truss Plate Institute (TPI) is located at D'Onofrio Drive

HWY FF W989N. HAVEN, WI 53083 Madison, Wisconsin 53719. The American Forest and Paper Association (AFPA) is located at 1111 19th Street, NW, Ste 800, Washington, DC 20036 TOTAL 47.00 psf T6.3.7 -Seqn 0
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Customer: BIERMANN CONST

Job Name: ERICSON ADDITION

WO#: 11027

Truss: 1027F1G QTY:

RG X-LOC REACT SIZE REQ'D
1 0-1-12 1778 3.50" 1.50"

2 5-8-12 1778 3.50" 1.50"

RG HANGER NOTE

1 HUS26

2 HUS26
Hangers are not designed for
horizontal loads.

EE SIMPSON CATALOG

FOR ADDITIONAL INSTALLATION NOTES

TC FORCE AXL BND CSI
1-2 -1591 0.050.18 0.23
2-3 -1591 0.050.18 0.23

BC FORCE AXL BND Csi
4-5 0 0.00 0.26 0.26
5-6 0 0.00 0.26 0.26

WEB FORCE CSI WEB FORCE CsI
1-4 -1006 02§ 18250.85

1-5 18250386 -1006 0.24

2-5 -2130.05

1-11-6

TC 2x4 SPF #1/#2-CAN Plating spec : ANSI/TPI - 1995
BC 2x6 SP 2400F-2.0E THIS DESIGN IS THE COMPOSITE RESULT OF
WEB 2x4 SPF STUD-CAN MULTIPLE LOAD CASES.

Lumber shear allowables are per NDS-97.

Drainage must be provided to avoid ponding.

Permanent bracing is required (by others) to
prevent rotation/toppling. See HIB-91 and
ANSI/TPI 1-1995; 10.3.4.5 and 10.3.4.6.

End verticals designed for axial loads only.

End verticals that are extended above or

below the truss profile (if any) may require

NOTE: This Design conforms to the State of
Wisconsin Administrative Dwelling Code and
Administrative Building and Heating, Venti-
lating and AC Code. Required information

is on attached sheet. Connector plates are
covered in approval No.990040-N. (replaces
No0.930002-N) Plate holding values(psi) are:

*ANSITPI-95* TW-20 TW-18 TW-16(H)

Required bearing widths and bearing areas
apply when truss not supported in a hanger.
UPLIFT REACTION(S) :

Support 1 -253 Ib

Support 2 -2531b
This truss is designed using the
ASCE7-98 Wind Specification
Bldg Enclosed = Yes
Truss Location = Not End Zone
Hurricane/Ocean Line = No , Exp Category = B
Bldg Length = 40.00 ft, Bldg Width = 5.88 ft

additional design consideration (by others) SP 195 195 156 Mean roof height = 20.97 ft, mph = 90
for lateral forces due to wind or seismic FL 186 186 157 TPI Standard Occupancy, Dead Load = 10.2 psf
loads on the building. HF 150 150 108 --LOAD CASE #1 DESIGN LOADS
(SG=.42)SPF 187 187 112 Dir L.PIf LlLoc R.PIf R.lLoc LLTL
(SG=.50)SPF 189 189 136 TCVert 74.00 0-0-0 74.00 5-10-8 0.81
WW 130 130 101 BC Vert 531.13 0-0-0 531.13 5-10-8 0.61
MAX DEFLECTION (span) :
L/999 IN MEM 4-5 (LIVE)
L=-0.02" D=-0.01" T=-0.04"
2-1d4 2-11-4 TRUSS WEIGHT: 42
2-11-4 5-10-8 Live Load Def Crit:L/240
===== Joint Locations =====
! V4 M : 3 1 0-0-0 4 0-0-0
Tb 2 2-11-4 5 2-11-4
3 5-10-8 6 5-10-8
i 348 1.5-4 3-8 i
T rﬂ s
] L] i

1-11-6

N
L1

7-10 !

:
[

HU5 26

= HU526

4

6

2-11-4 2-11-4 12/16/2002
All plates are 20 gauge Truswal Connectors unless preceded by "MX" for HS 20 gauge or "H" for 16 5531&2? positioned per Joint Detail Reports available from q’ﬁ?s'%al software, unless noted. Scale: 7/8" = 1"

WARNING Read all notes on this sheet and give a copy of it to the Erecting Contractor. Salesman: DAVE Z. Drwg:
This design is for an individual building component not truss system It has been based on specifications provided by the component manufacturer Chk:
and done in accordance with the current versions of TPl and AFPA design standards No responsibility is d for di ional y. Di ion: 3
are to be verified by the component manufacturer and/or building designer prior 1o fabrication. The building designer must ascertain that the loads Dsgnr: JKR
Em'liznd on this design meet or exceed the loa_ding imposed by the lacal building code and the particular a?plication: Thle design assumes that the top chord TC Live 30.00 psf DurFacs L=1.15 P=1.15
is laterally braced by the roof or floor sheathing and the bottom chord is laterally braced by a nigid sheathing material directly attached, unless otherwise
noted. Bracing shown is for lateral support of components members only 1o reduce buckling length  This component shall not be placed in any TC Dead  7.00 psf Rep Mbr Bnd 1.00

STR U C T U RES cnvironmcn!. that wi‘ll cause the moi§ture content of the wood to exceed 19 and or cause connector p}atc corrosion. Fabricate, handle, install BC Live 0.00 psf 0.C.Spacing 2-0-0
and brace this truss in accordance with the following standards “Jomnt and Cutting Detail Reports available as output from Truswal software’, X

M M 'ANSUTPI 1','WTCA 1' - Wood Truss Council of America Standard Design Responsibilities. ' HANDLING INSTALLING AND BRACING METAL BC Dead 10.00 psf Design Spec WIC
PLATE CONNECTED WOOD TRUSSES' - (HIB-91) and "HIB-91 SUMMARY SHEE " by TP The Truss Plate Institute (TPI) is located at D'Onofrio Drive.

HWY FF W989N HAVEN, WI 53083 Madison, Wisconsin 53719. The American Forest and Paper Association t AFPA ) s located at 1111 19th Street, NW, Ste 800, Washington, DC 20036 TOTAL 47.00 psf 76.3.7 -Seqn 0




Customer: BIERMANN CONST

Job Name: ERICSON ADDITION

WO#: 11027

Truss: 1027T1E QTY:

TYPICAL PLATE : 1.54

TC 2x4 SPF #1/#2-CAN Plating spec : ANSI/TPI - 1995
BC 2x4 SPF #1/#2-CAN THIS DESIGN IS THE COMPOSITE RESULT OF
GBL BLK 2x4 SPF STUD-CAN

MULTIPLE LOAD CASES.
NOTE: This Design conforms to the State of
Wisconsin Administrative Dwelling Code and
Administrative Building and Heating, Venti-
lating and AC Code. Required information
is on attached sheet. Connector plates are
covered in approval No.990040-N. (replaces
N0.930002-N) Plate holding values(psi) are:
*ANSI/TPI-95* TW-20 TW-18 TW-16(H)
SP 195 195 156
FL 186 186 157
HF 150 150 108
(SG=.42)SPF 187 187 112
(SG=.50)SPF 189 189 136
WW 130 130 101
Top chord supports 24.0 " of uniform load
at 30 psf live load and 7 psf dead load.
Additional design considerations may be
required if sheathing is attached.
[+] indicates the requirement for lateral
bracing (designed by others) perpendicular
to the plane of the member at 48"intervals.
Bracing is a result of wind load applied

This truss is designed using the

ASCE7-98 Wind Specification

Bldg Enclosed = Yes

Truss Location = Not End Zone
Hurricane/Ocean Line = No , Exp Category = B
Bidg Length = 40.00 ft, Bidg Width = 22.50 ft
Mean roof height = 10.65 ft, mph = 90

TPI Standard Occupancy, Dead Load = 10.2 psf

TRUSS WEIGHT: 98
Live Load Def Crit:L/240

1 0-0-0 14 0-0-0
2 2-1-1 15 2-1-1
3 4-1-1 16 4-1-1
4 6-1-1 17 6-1-1
5 8-1-1 18 8-1-1

to member.(Combination axial plus bending).
2.1-1 | 200 § 200  2:0:0 1200 Thig? dridte she 2:0. 271
211 41-1 6-1-1 811 0.1 designed by others, applied to the truss ../ 2222
11411 face providing lateral support bs in
- d o H " L
r o2 3 2 3 actfon té resfst diaphrdgm loads'? u 213

]

-5.00

. 6 10-1-1 19 10-2-2
7 11-1-1 20 12-1-1
8 12-1-1 21 14-1-1
9 14-1-1 22 16-1-1
10 16-1-1 23 18-1-1
11 18-1-1 24 20-1-1

RICHCO

STRUCTURES
FaWa B Tava

HWY.FF W989N. HAVEN, Wi 53083

‘ANSU/TPI 1, "'WTCA 1' - Wood Truss Council 1 A
PLATE CONNECTED WOOD TRUSSES' (HIB =
Madison, Wisconsin 53719. The American forest

erica Standard Design Responsibilities, 'HANDLING INSTALLING AND BRACING METAL
md 'HIB-91 SUMMARY SHEET' by TPI. The Truss Plate Institute (TPI) is located at D'Onofrio Drive

it Paper Associanon (AFPA) is located at 1111 19th Street, NW, Ste 800, Washington, DC 20036

T 12 20-1-1 25 22-2-2
13 22-2-2
4-7-11 4-7-11
SHIP
0-0-4
2 22-2-2 4
14 15 /6 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 33
211 | 2:0-0 4+ 200 L 200 210 (11015 . 2:0.0 | 2:0-0 200 , 2-0-0 o 2
2.1-1 4-1-1 61 &1-1 10:2.2 12-1-1 14-1-1 16-1-1 18-1-1 20-1-1
12/16/2002
OVER CONTINUOUS SUPPORT
All plates are 20 gauge Truswal Connectors unless preceded by "MX" for HS 20 gauge or "H" for 16 gauge, positioned per Joint Detail Reports available from Truswal software, unless noted Scale: 7/32" = 1"
WARNING Read all notes on this sheet and give a copy of it to the Erecting Contractor. Salesman: DAVE Z. Drwg:
This design is for an individual building component noi truss system. It has been based on specifications provided by the component manufacturer Chk:
and done in accordance with the current versions of TPl and AFPA design standards. No responsibility is assumed for dimensional accuracy. Dimensions :
are to be verified by the component manufacturer and o building designer prior to fabrication. The building designer must ascertain that the loads Dsgnr: JKR
ytilized on this design meet or exceed the loading imposed by the local building code and the Rar}icular application: Thle design assumes that the top c_hord TC Live 30.00 psf DurFacs L=1.15 P=1.15
is laterally braced by the roof or floor sheathing .nd the bottom chord is laterally braced by a rigid sheathing material directly attached, unless otherwise
noted. Bracing shown is for lateral support of components members only to reduce buckling length. This component shall not be placed in any TC Dead  7.00 psf Rep Mbr Bnd 1.15
cnvironment. that wi}l cause the mois.lurt content vt the won W 10 exceed lt?'!«.’: anvd/or cause connector glatc corrosion. Fabricate, handle, install BC Live 0.00 psf 0.C.Spacing 2-0-0
and brace this truss in accordance with the follow e standards  “Joint and Cutting Detail Reports available as output from Truswal software',

BC Dead 10.00 psf Design Spec WIC

TOTAL 47.00 psf

T6.3.7 -Seqn 0




_ ot = e

Customer: BIERMANN CONST

Job Name: ERICSON ADDITION

WO#: 11027

Truss: 102772

QTY:

({=}

BRG X-LOC REACT SIZE REQ'D TC 2x4 SPF #1/#2-CAN
1 0-2-0 1282 4.00" 2.01" BC 2x4 SPF #1/#2-CAN
2 22-4-0 1282 4.00" 2.01" WEB 2x4 SPF STUD-CAN

This truss is designed using the

TC FORCE AXL BND CSI ASCE7-98 Wind Specification

1-2 -1966 0.06 0.39 0.45 Bldg Enclosed = Yes

2-3 -1454 0.04 0.39 0.43 Truss Location = Not End Zone

3-4 -1454 0.04 0.39 0.43 Hurricane/Ocean Line = No , Exp Category = B

4-5 -1966 0.06 0.39 0.45 Bldg Length = 40.00 ft, Bidg Width = 22.50 ft
Mean roof height = 10.90 ft, mph = 90

BC FORCE AXL BND CsSI TPI Standard Occupancy, Dead Load = 10.2 psf

6-7 1746 0.450.40 0.85

7-8 1746 0.450.44 0.89

8-9 1746 0.450.44 0.89

WEB FORCE CsI

2-8
3-8

All plates are 20 gauge Truswal Connectors unless preceded by "MX" for HS 20 gauge or "H" for 16 gauge, positioned per Joint Detail Reports available from Truswal software, unless noted.

-524 0.48 -524 0.41
646 0.30

WEB FORCE CSI

Plating spec : ANSI/TPI - 1995
THIS DESIGN IS THE COMPOSITE RESULT OF
MULTIPLE LOAD CASES.
NOTE: This Design conforms to the State of
Wisconsin Administrative Dwelling Code and
Administrative Building and Heating, Venti-
lating and AC Code. Required information
is on attached sheet. Connector plates are
covered in approval No.990040-N. (replaces
No.930002-N) Plate holding values(psi) are:
*ANSI/TPI-95* TW-20 TW-18 TW-16(H)
SP 195 195 156
FL 186 186 157
HF 150 150 108
(SG=.42)SPF 187 187 112
(SG=.50)SPF 189 189 136
WW 130 130 101

UPLIFT REACTION(S) :
Support 1 -289 b
Support 2 -289 Ib

5-9-13 5-5-3 5-5-3 5-9-13
5.9-13 11-3-0 16-8-3 22-6-0
' 11-3-0 ; 11-3-0 8
1 Z ) 4 5
5.00 -5.00

5-1-10

To-56

5-8-13
SHIP

To-5-6

1-9-0
22-6-0

7.8 9
130 11:30
11-3-0 22-6-0

MAX DEFLECTION (span) :
L/999 IN MEM 6-7 (LIVE)
L=-0.19" D=-0.11" T=-0.30"
TRUSS WEIGHT: 100

Live Load Def Crit:L/240

===== Joint Locations =====
1 0-0-0 6 0-0-0

2 5-913 7 10-6-0

3 11-3-0 8 11-3-0

4 16-8-3 9 22-6-0

5 22-6-0

12/16/2002

Scale: 3/16" =1'

RICHCO

STRUCTURES

ZAVAN

ZAVAN

HWY.FF W989N. HAVEN, WI 53083

WARNING Read all notes o ihis sheet and give a copy of it to the Erecting Contractor.

This design is for an individual building component nor nuss
and done in accordance with the current versions ./ |
are to be verified by the component manufacturc:
utilized on this design meet or exceed the loading
is laterally braced by the roof or floor sheathing an
noted. Bracing shown is for lateral support of conpn
environment that will cause the moisture content o
and brace this truss in accordance with the followine

‘ANSUTPI 1',"WTCA 1' - Wood Truss Counci! « o1
PLATE CONNECTED WOOD TRUSSES" - (H11 it IR
Madison, Wisconsin 53719. The American Foiest it 12

v the local building code and the particular application. The design assumes that the top chord
tiom chord 1s laterally braced by a rigid sheathing material directly attached, unless otherwise
cnts members only 1o reduce buckling length. This component shall not be placed in any
wut 1o exceed 19% and/or cause connector plate corrosion. Fabricate, handle, install
Jomt and Cutting Detail Reports available as output from Truswal software',
iandard Design Responsibilities, 'HANDLING INSTALLING AND BRACING METAL
| SUMMARY SHEET' by TPI. The Truss Plate Institute (TPI) is located at D'Onofrio Drive
o Assocaton (AFPA) s located at 1111 19th Street, NW, Ste 800, Washington, DC 20036 TOTAL

Salesman: DAVE Z.

svstem It has been based on specifications provided by the component manufacturer Chk:
PIand AFPA design standards. No responsibility is assumed for dimensional accuracy. Dimensions
o building designer prior to fabrication. The building designer must ascertain that the loads

Dsgnr: JKR

Drwg:

TC Live 30.00 psf
TC Dead 7.00 psf
BC Live 0.00 psf
BC Dead 10.00 psf

47.00 psf

DurFacs L=1.15 P=1.15
Rep Mbr Bnd 1.15
0O.C.Spacing 2-0-0
Design Spec WIC

T6.3.7 -Segn 0




Customer: BIERMANN CONST

Job Name: ERICSON ADDITION

WO#: 11027

Truss: 102773

QrY: 2

RG X-LOC REACT SIZE REQ'D
1 0-2-0 1283 4.00"
2 22-4-4 1057 3.50"

T
1-2
23
34
4-5

BC
6-7
7-8
8-9

WEB FORCE CSI

2-8
3-8

All plates are 20 gauge Truswal Connectors unless preceded by "MX" for HS 20 gauge or "H" for 16 gauge, positioned per Joint Detail Reports available from Truswal software, unless noted.

FORCE AXL BND Csi
-1968 0.06 0.39 0.45
-1457 0.04 0.39 0.43
-1457 0.04 0.40 0.44
-1972 0.06 0.40 0.46

FORCE AXL BND Csi
1749 0.450.40 0.85
1749 0.450.44 0.90
1753 0.450.44 0.90

-524 0.48 -529 0.41
649 0.30

2.01"
1.66"

WEB FORCE CSI

TC 2x4 SPF #1/#2-CAN

BC 2x4 SPF #1/#2-CAN

WEB 2x4 SPF STUD-CAN

This truss is designed using the

ASCET7-98 Wind Specification

Bidg Enclosed = Yes

Truss Location = Not End Zone
Hurricane/Ocean Line = No , Exp Category =B
Bidg Length = 40.00 ft, Bldg Width = 22.50 ft
Mean roof height = 10.90 ft, mph = 90

TPI Standard Occupancy, Dead Load = 10.2 psf

5-9-13 5-5-3 5-5-3 5-9-13
5-9-13 11-3-0 16-8-3 22-6-0
11-3-0 11-3-0

Plating spec : ANSI/TPI - 1995
THIS DESIGN IS THE COMPOSITE RESULT OF
MULTIPLE LOAD CASES.
NOTE: This Design conforms to the State of
Wisconsin Administrative Dwelling Code and
Administrative Building and Heating, Venti-
lating and AC Code. Required information
is on attached sheet. Connector plates are
covered in approval No.990040-N. (replaces
No0.930002-N) Plate holding values(psi) are:
*ANSI/TPI-95* TW-20 TW-18 TW-16(H)
SP 195 195 156
FL 186 186 157
HF 150 150 108
(SG=.42)SPF 187 187 112
(SG=.50)SPF 189 189 136
WW 130 130 101

5-1-10

To-5-6

1-9-0

6

22-6-0

7 8
11-3-0 11-3-0
11-3-0 22-6-0

UPLIFT REACTION(S) :
Support 1 -290 Ib
Support 2 -209 Ib

SHIP

MAX DEFLECTION (span) :
L/999 IN MEM 8-9 (LIVE)

L= -0.20" D=-0.11" T=-0.31"
TRUSS WEIGHT: 97

Live Load Def Crit:L/240

1 0-0-0 6 0-0-0
2 5-9-13 7 10-6-0
3 11-3-0 8 11-3-0
4 16-8-3 9 22-6-0
5 22-6-0

12/16/2002

Scale: 3/16" = 1

RICHCO

STRUCTURES

VAVAN

VAVAN

HWY.FF W989N. HAVEN, Wi 53083

WARNING Read all notes on this sheet and give a copy of it to the Erecting Contractor.

This design is for an individual building component not iruss system It has been based on specifications provided by the component manufacturer
and done in accordance with the current versions of 1Pl and AFPA design standards. No responsibility is assumed for dimensional accuracy. Dimensions
are to be verified by the component manufacturer and o building designer prior to fabrication. The building designer must ascertain that the loads
utilized on this design meet or exceed the loadimg imposed by the local building code and the particular application. The design that the top chord

is laterally braced by the roof or floor sheathing and 1
noted. Bracing shown is for lateral support of compone
environment that will cause the moisture content of 1

and brace this truss in accordance with the follow ing <luiiards ot and Cutting Detail Reports available as output from Truswal software’,

'ANSUTPI 1', "WTCA 1' - Wood Truss Council «f A <iundard Design Responsibilities, ' HANDLING INSTALLING AND BRACING METAL
PLATE CONNECTED WOOD TRUSSES  (HIB w1t SUMMARY SHEET' by TPI. The Truss Plate Institute (TPI) is located at D'Onofiio Drive
Madison, Wisconsin 53719. The American Fowest anc ¥ (o0 Associanon (AFPA) is located at 1111 19th Street, NW, Ste 800, Washington, DC 20036

11om chord is laterally braced by a rigid sheathing material directly attached, unless otherwise
is members only to reduce buckling length. This component shall not be placed in any
1 exceed 19% and/or cause connector plate corrosion. Fabricate, handle, install

Salesman: DAVE Z.
Chk:
Dsgnr: JKR

Drwg:

TC Live 30.00 psf
TC Dead  7.00 psf
BC Live 0.00 psf
BC Dead 10.00 psf

TOTAL 47.00 psf

DurFacs L=1.15 P=1.15
Rep Mbr Bnd 1.15
0.C.Spacing 2-0-0
Design Spec WIC

T6.3.7 -Seqn 0




Customer: BIERMANN CONST Job Name: ERICSON ADDITION WO#: 11027 Truss: 1027T4 Y. 1

IBRG X-LOC REACT SIZE REQ'D TC 2x4 SPF #1/#2-CAN Plating spec : ANSI/TPI - 1995 UPLIFT REACTION(S) :
1 0-2-0 1059 4.00" 1.66" BC 2x4 SPF #1/#2-CAN THIS DESIGN IS THE COMPOSITE RESULT OF Support 1 -209 Ib
2 22-4-4 1057 3.50" 1.66" WEB 2x4 SPF STUD-CAN MULTIPLE LOAD CASES. Support 2 -209 Ib
This truss is designed using the NOTE: This Design conforms to the State of
TC FORCE AXL BND CsI ASCET7-98 Wind Specification Wisconsin Administrative Dwelling Code and
1-2 -1968 0.06 0.39 0.45 Bldg Enclosed = Yes Administrative Building and Heating, Venti-
2-3 -1457 0.04 0.39 0.43 Truss Location = Not End Zone lating and AC Code. Required information
3-4 -1457 0.04 0.40 0.44 Hurricane/Ocean Line = No , Exp Category = B is on attached sheet. Connector plates are
4-5 -1972 0.06 0.40 0.46 Bldg Length = 40.00 ft, Bldg Width = 22.50 ft covered in approval No.990040-N. (replaces

Mean roof height = 10.90 ft, mph = 90 N0.930002-N) Plate holding values(psi) are:

BC FORCE AXL BND Csl TPI Standard Occupancy, Dead Load = 10.2 psf *ANSI/TPI-95* TW-20 TW-18 TW-16(H)
6-7 1749 0.450.40 0.85 SP 195 195 156
7-8 1749 0.450.44 0.90 FL 186 186 157
8-9 1753 0.450.44 0.90 HF 150 150 108

(SG=.42)SPF 187 187 112

WEB FORCE CSI WEB FORCE CSI (SG=.50)SPF 189 189 136

2-8 -5240.48 -5290.41 WW 130 130 101
3-8 6490.30
MAX DEFLECTION (span) :
L/999 IN MEM 8-9 (LIVE)
L=-0.20" D=-0.11" T=-0.31"
TRUSS WEIGHT: 94
Live Load Def Crit:L/240
pet s S e ===== Joint Locations =====
5-9-13 11-3-0 16-8-3 22-6-0 1 0-0-0 6 0-0-0
3 11-3-0 g It i 2 5-9-13 7 10-6-0
- 2 - e = 3 11-3-0 8 11-3-0
- : 4 16-8-3 9 22-6-0
T T 5 22-6-0
5.00 -5.00
5-1-10
3-5
1 To-5
22-6-0
6 7 : 9
11-3-0 11-3-0
11-3-0 22-6-0
12/16/2002
All plates are 20 gauge Truswal Connectors unless preceded by "MX" for HS 20 gauge or "H" for 16 gauge, positioned per Joint Detail Reports available from Truswal software, unless noted. Scale: 7/32" = 1'
WARNING Read ail notes on this sheet and give a copy of it to the Erecting Contractor. Salesman: DAVE Z. Drwg:
This design is for an individual building component not 1russ system. It has been based on specifications provided by the component manufacturer Chk:
and done in accordance with the current versions of TPl and AFPA design standards. No responsibility is d for di ional accuracy. Dimensions \
are to be verified by the component manufacturer and/or building designer prior to fabrication. The building designer must ascertain that the loads Dsgnr: JKR
fm'lizcd on this design meet or exceed the loading imposed by the local building code and the p'ax:ticular _r" inn‘ Th'c design that the top chord TC Live 30.00 psf DurFacs L=1.15 P=1.15
is laterally braced by the roof or floor sheathing and the bonom chord is laterally braced by a rigid sheathing material directly attached, unless otherwise
noted. Bracing shown is for lateral support of components members only to reduce buckling length. This component shall not be placed in any TC Dead  7.00 psf Rep Mbr Bnd 1.15
STRUCTU RES mvironmcng that wi'll cause the moisture content of the wood 1o exceed 19% aqd/or cause connector Rlatc corrosion. Fabricate, handle, install BC Live 0.00 psf 0.C.Spacing 2-0-0
and brace this truss in accordance with the following standards Joint and Cutting Detail Reports available as output from Truswal software’, i
N\ Fawal "ANSI/TPI 1',"WTCA I - Wood Truss Council of America Stindard Design Responsibilities, HANDLING INSTALLING AND BRACING METAL BC Dead  10.00 psf Design Spec WIC
PLATE CONNECTED WOOD TRUSSES" (HIB 71y .and HIB 91 SUMMARY SHEET' by TPI. The Truss Plate Institute (TPI) is located at D'Onofrio Drive N e et T
HWY.FF W989N. HAVEN, Wi 53083 Madison, Wisconsin 53719. The American Forest and Paper Associanon (AFPA) is located at 1111 19th Street, NW, Ste 800, Washington. DC 20036 TOTAL 47.00 psf T6.3.7 -Seqn 0
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RICHCO

STRUCTURES
/\/NRYAY/N|

N _HAVEN WI

HAQ/Z%\-ISGSQQSG

MILWAUKEE
920-344-7820
INWARD WATTS
1-800-845-8910
FLOOR TRUSS FAX
920-565-2533
ROOF TRUSS FAX
920-565-4392

ERICSON ADDITION
BIERMANN CONSTRUCTION

SALES REP : DAVE Z.
DUE DATE :
DSGNR/CHKR : AJR /

WO# : 11027

Date : 12/13/2002 7:13

TC Live 30.00 psf
TC Dead 7.00 psf
BC Live 0.00 psf
BC Dead 10.00 psf
Total 47.00 psf

DurFac-Lbr : 1.15
DurFac-Plt : 1.15
0.C. Spacing : 24.0
Design Spec : WIC
#Tr/#Cfg : 26 / 11
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May 2, 1994

Fox Point Village Hall
Fox Point, WI 53217
Attn.: Scott Miller

Dear Mr. Miller:

Please release a copy of the blueprints for 1060 E. Thorn Lu. to
Mr. and Mrs, Bruce Rogg or to Mr. Bob Guenther.

The Ross' have recently purchased my house. If you have guestions
I can be reached at this number during business hours or at home
(315 649-5232).

Thank you.

Very truly yours,

Wf. /ﬂm

Kathleen E. Kleinman

bpg&c is a "Women-owned Business Enterprise”
The Clinton Bullding « 145 Clinton Street = Suite 108 » Watertown, New York 13601 ¢ T/F (315) 782-2695




VILLAGE OF FOX POINT

MILWAUKEE COUNTY
VILLAGE HALL
7200 N. SANTA MONICA BLVD
FOX POINT 53217-3505
414-351-8800

WISCONSIN

April 21, 199%

Kathleen Kleinman
1060 e. thorn lane
Fox Point, WI 53217

Dear Mrs. Kleinman:

I am writing to follow-up my letter dated July 31, 1991
concerning the clear water drainage system which was installed
along the south side of your home. Per this letter, we requested
that our force main sewer be protected from erosion. Also, we
expressed concern over the possible destablization of the lake
bluff.

I observed on April 21, 1994 that the lake bluff is starting
to show signs of becoming d=stablized. I noted that a drainage
channel was forming on the face of the lake bluff below your
drainage system. Village records indicate that our force main
sewer is located in this same area.

I am hereby requesting that you make the appropriate repairs
to this system to prevent any further damage to the lake bluff.
If you have any questions concerning this notice, please feel
free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Scott Miller
Inspector

ce Village Manager
Village Attorney
Village Engineer
File




VILLAGE OF FOX POINT

MILWAUKEE COUNTY
WISCONSIN

VILLAGE HALL

FOX POINT 53217-3505

July 31, 1991 414-351-8900

Leonard Kleinman
1016 E. Thorn Lane
Fox Point, WI 53217

Dear Mr. Kleinman:

On July 26, 1991 it was brought to our attention that you are
installing a clear water drainage system which runs along .thé south
side of your home and discharges east towards the bluff.

I am writing you to express several concerns I have regarding
this installation. They are:

1) In checking our records it was learned that we have a 10
foot easement along your south property line. I am bringing this
to your attention because discharging this system over this area
could result in a cover problem for our force main sewer. By add-
ing additional runoff over the original trench of this sewer can
result in the erosion of the necessary fill which protects this
main from freezing.

2) The discharging of clear water over the edge of the bluff
during times of peak flow could destablize the bluff in this area.
Proper precautions should be applied to minimize this possibility.

Please contact me prior to the completion of this system so
that we can schedule a meeting to address these concerns.

Yours very truly,

Scott Miller
Building Inspector

SM/jsg

cc: Village Manager
Village Engineer

7200 N. SANTA MONICA BLVD.




/

755 AND ASSOCIATES

7
W o, ARCHITECTURE-PLANNING-SITE DEVELOPMENT

Dr. & Mrs. Kleinman
1060 East Thorne Lane
Fox Point, WI 53217

Subject: Retention basin dry wall at your propexty

Dear Clients, Rugust 7, 1991

In response to the letter from the building inspector, Village of
Fox Point, I requested a meeting in the field to review the
physical site and the problems allegedly brought to our attention

by your neighbor to the south, Mr. Reilly.

I met with the building inspector at about 3:30 on August 6th,

with regard to the concern by the village that we were

altering

the movement of storm water. I pointed out that, on the con-

trary, we were the victims of a poor drainage plan.

The water

from our property, the neighboring properties and the roadway was

diverted across the south end of our property, ren

dering it

useless and a constant problem with regard to mosquitos and

trapped drainage water.

The trapped drainage water has naturally (or unnatur

ally) dis-

charged over the bluff at the southeast corner of your property

as long as you have owned it and, apparently, ever

installation of the sanitary sewer pumping station.

since the

-1 reiterated my concern about the supposed_easement which I could
not, with my experience, believe existed. I questioned whether
or not it was a shared easement, half by your neighbor and half

by you, since we had no evidence of an easement existing during

the title search. The building inspector produced an

old right

of way Milwaukee Sewer Commission property acquired in 193&,
which showed the sewerage booster station and equipment.

We reviewed the information and the present pumping station, and
1 indicated that our excavation was three to five feet above what
was indicated as flow line for the sewer. The flow line for the

sewer was conceivably in the right of way.

I also indicated to the building inspector our supposition that
the sewer was not dug there, but on your property outside of the
easement, indicated by our experience and knowledge and analysis

of the cutting and slashing of the trees.

710 WEST BENDER ROAD, MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53217,

414-962-501
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I showed him the crock and the diverging line for the french
drain retention basin, and indicated our proposed program to
manage the water that was now moving through the property and
down to the northeast corner. Our effort was to divert the flow
across a single point on the bluff, and to eliminate the pothole
and bog-type situation that it had created, which were beginning
to jeopardize our trees.

In the area of the woods there was a distinct sewerage odor,
which did not surprise me, since Kathy and I had reviewed the
situation the day before, and the pump was functioning, and a
strong sewerage odor emanated at that time. It did appear to
concern the building inspector, and he indicated he would talk to
the engineer. ,

To the best of my knowledge and experience, the retention french
drain, and the attempt to rectify the serious drainage problem
created by the road drainage and neighborhood movement of water
through your property, follows good practice. It will work to
reduce the potential damage outlined in the letter.

The discovery that the sewer could possibly be on your property
outside of the easement, and that there is no knowledge of the
easement that cuts across your bank and your property is a matter
for you to discuss with the city when the building inspector and
the engineer have completed their analysis of the situation.

The crossover on your property will be plotted in your master
plan so that you can get a little bit better idea of what's
happening, and I would suggest that you check with your lawyer
(if you have one) with regard to your responsibility, since the
sewer apparently lies in your property outside of the granted
easement.

I could see a serious problem, should the village decide they had
to do something to the sewer piping, and would have to go into
your landscaped grounds to service something which they do not
have a proper easement. Better that we resolve this now than
later.

As always, this office is available if anything should arise. We
would 1like to be informed, and will continue to follow through
with the village as they investigate the situation. There should
be no concern on your part, since the depth of our dry well is
well above the main, should it be found to be on your property.

E. Jensen

o 4
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